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IT was in 1876 that  Dr. BhagvinlAl Indrij i  showed me his rubbings and cloth-copies of the 
Nep&l inscriptions which he  had collected during a journey to the  valley, undertaken ~t the 
expense of the JunAgadhDarbAr, for the late Dr.  Bhh6 DAji, and which had remained in his Lands 
after that gentleman's death. As soon as I had convinced myself of the gi-eat importance of these 
inscriptions for the  history of NepU and India, I offered my assistance in preparing them 
for publication, and asked Dr. J. Burgess to accept them for the I?tdian Antiguary. The 
costliness of the  numerous facsimiles made, however, an  immediate realisation of my wish 
impossible. I then petitioned the Government of Bombay, requesting that  a special grant 
might be made to Dr.  Burgess for the  purpose. Acceding to my prayer, the Government 
sanctioned, with that liberality which i t  has ever shown in  the  furtherance of Oriental studies, 
a sum from the savings iu the fund destined for the search for Sanskrit MSS. A t  the same 
time I addressed a request for express permission to publish these inscriptions, to the Junigadh 
Darbir  (through the Political Agent of KAthiBvPd) and privately to Mr. Vilthal Bhliii Lid, the 
representative of Dr. Bhlii DijP, because Dr. Bhagvanliil very properly desired to have a clear 
title to dispose of the  documents according to his liking. This permission was readily granted, 
and the JunAgaah Darbir  generously promised a further grant towards the  publication, in case 
it should be required. 

After these preliminaries had been concluded, the preparation of the twenty facsimiles of 
the older inscriptions was undertaken in  1878 by Mr. W. Griggs, of Peckham. In  1679 and 
1880 I prepared, in consultation with Dr. Bhagvinliil, according to his original paper in 
Gujarit?, the  translations and abstracts of the inscriptions as well as the greater portion of the 
Considerations on the Chronology of Nepiil. The former appeared in the August number of the 
Indian At~tiqzbary of 1880 (Vol. IY. pp. 163-194). The completion of the Considera,tions was 
prevented by my illness and subsequent retirement from India in  September 1880, and though 
I was in possession of Dr. Bhagvinlil 's manuscript, various engagements made i t  impossible 
for me to resume the work until this year. With respect to the translations of the inscriptions 
my position h i ~ s  been merely that oE an  interpreter, and I have done nothin? beyond rendering 
D r .  Bhagviml~~l's Gujarit i  version as faithfolly as possible. As reg,zrds the Considerations I 
have exercised a greater influence not only in the arri~ngement of the subject-matter, but also 
in modifying some of Dr. Bhagv$nlil's original opinions. Thus it was, a t  my suggestion, that  
he referred the dates of M i n  a d & v a and V a s  a n  t a s 6 n a to the Vikrama era instead of 
to the $aka era, as he had done a t  first. I have also cut down the extent of his paper which 
contained a discussion on the dark period of the history of Nepil from the micldle of the  

eighth to the beginning of the eleventh centnry, as well as on the last dynasties regard- 
ing which inscriptions 17-23 contain much valuable informat,ion. All tha t  e m  be said 
regarding the later hist,ory of Nepil is contailled in Mr. C. Bendall's admirable Historical 
Introduction to the Ca,,l,britlyo C'ataTnyu~, where not only Dr. Bhagvinldl's inscriptions, 
but a good many docnmeats inaccessible to him, have been carefolly utilised. Another 
long discnssion on the Maukhari dynasty, which the original paper contains, has been 
somewhat altered and greatly condensed in note 3 to the table of the  Lichchhavi kings. 

the fncilities givcu to him in Nepa.l Dr. Bhagvinlil desires to acknowledge his obligation 
to the Honorable Raja Sivil, P r ~ ~ i ~ d ~ ,  of Renares, who obtained for him Erorn T. 31. Gibbon, 
Esq., Manager of the Bi ty :~  estate, an introcluction to Sir Jung  Bahitdnr. 

t !  
1 ,  

.. G. B ~ ~ H L E R .  
Vicrblccc, ,Voo,:~~rbcr 1684. 





I N S C R I P T I O N S  F l i O X  N E I I ~ L .  

No. 1.-AN insc~iptio?a of Illdnarlovn, tlalcrl Slcli~vnt 3%. 

Tnrs inscription is incised on the lower part of a broken pillar placed to  the left of t l ~ c  cloor 
of the ternple of Chingu-NirAyana,' about five milcs to tllc north-east of Riitrni~cln. 7'hc 
pillar is about twenty feet high without the cc~pital. I ts  lower half is quare ,  lrdf of the 
upper part is octagonal, higher up i t  becomes sixteen-cornered, and finally round. Originally 
it was crowned by a lotus-capital surmounted by s Garuda, about four feet high, shaped like a 
winged man kneeling on one knee. The workmanship is very good, and the figure shews thc 
flowing locks, which occur frequently on the sculptures of the G u p t a period. The weight 
of thc Garuan seems to have been the cause of the pillar's fall from its olcl base, which is 
still to be scen just opposite the cloor of the temple, where numerous fragments of its capital 
and of the Garuda also are lying about. After its fall, a royal physician, callcd Chakrgl~fin?, about, 
twenty years ago, had a new capital made for it, consisting of a gilt lotus and a Cl~akra, and 
put i t  up in  its present position. I n  doing SO the Vaid neglected to add a new base. He  simply 

thc pillar in the ground. Hence a portion of the inscription, which is incised on three 
sides of the square lower part of the pillar, has been buried in the earth. In  spite of my cntrcnties the 
priest a t  Chingu-NLrAya~a would not allow mc to lay the buried lines bare. I have, therefore, 
been obliged to present the inscription in a mutilated form. 

The form of the letters agrees exactly with that of the G n p t a inscriptions. They are 
clcarly and sharply inciscd. With the exception of the first part the preservation is good. 
'I'he language is Sanslz~it, and excepting the two first lines, tho whole is in verse. The nnm- 
bers of the verses arc marked by the ancient figures. 

Transcript. Part I. 

' Tlds tcmplc stauds in tho ccntro of a small rillo,rro 011 n spur of the bllls, at tho bnsc of which flows tho river Bran- 
matt. Chingu, literally 'ho with o bill,' is in tho Nepilf language a, name of Cmnids, end the ' compound' mellns 
tbercfore (;&rutla and Visbnn. The tcmple cont:~ius nn old cou~pouito inlago of Vishno rid~ng on Gnrulla. 'l'li* 
preucrlt bulldi~~g is now, Laving been erected in NepBla Salilvat (311, or 1691 A.D. by Queeu Riddbl-Lakshmf, ay is 
shc\vn by an inscription : see also below. 

A 



C )  
&d INSCRTFTTONS FRON NEI':\L. 

['I -d qlwqa g a y~rirc;irmr rm?. 
C 2  I .;lMqm ~ T R  a n  Srma~rv@a [I] 

I mnraqr?a: sfrmq?zr p: 
I * I ~ ~ s r  nrrqqwr rr ~wagrqmr~kr [I I] Q [II] 

1j l  s;m T RRyw T 
[ 7 l'a g9.rgrq srwr ma: Rar 'i R i  [I] 
[ ' I rr gntard asrn RaR arhp~r RWJT 
[ V ~wgsrra qr~qvqyrrw"a~ * f r r f y  a [I I c I I] 
c 9 1  1x3 %-P- =\ % m ' 3 ~ r ~ R m ~ w v r q g ~ + w :  
[''I m m 1 4  vsrv*?r 1 r h - r  SfrFgq [I] 
["I rnlfr3m~Rw RP a n  erqr;rmnr g y r  
["I rn5 ~ F F ~ ~ I F T R E T  rWgr fiirAar P ~ T :  [II] 9 [II] 
[ I 3 ]  lG$'rits R R q ~ E a g % ~ r r " ~ r 3  aR 
[''I m@wwrf3 ' r  rn~mfti?r fwq [I] 
[ l51 ~ ~ ~ ~ r - ~ ~ l ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ g t ~  
["I rnw3fhnl.r srvwrr ~ i ; r  ama~jG [11] \ 0 [11] 
r171 V* +rg%r~~~m e: a5aFaq: 

sgraq+?~[Pr:]" 
1 *-a; ~ ~ ~ ~ x w F T ~ w M R :  [I] 

I 4hiGr r"mqn%?~q~mq&rrr3m: 
[ ' 1' srw*rs ~ r n m m 3 :  *~arrwr&w: [II] t q  [I]] - 

Nine line0 following line 17 are buried in the ground. 
' L. 1, read J T ~ R .  L. 8, tht  causative is improperly used for thc siruplc verb. L. 14, r e d  TW? 

L. 15, read m. L- 17, the Y of Yg: looks like T. Aftcr linc 17, seven lines have been lost. 
* L. 1, read O d * : .  







.;I h INSCRIPTIOW OF HlWMEVk, PART 1s. 



1 ' 1 ~ q r q i ~ r = @ d g m T  Rqr wr~vfar 
L V irrr+~rRanrqh Ma dwrfGk Trna:'[l] 
[ ' 1 gr~rrnaffqgrn arsr vmR x*i%srrc, 
[ " 3 i~~rmr~lrFk3r p r :  d~rrr~BvrFr m, [ I I \ ~  111 
[ I 12rmq19?q;raaglri ~ r q r  m + h ~ ~  
C I r r  n$rR mg-: [I] 
[ I I I  ~ m i q  wrncwi%i%r a t~ rv i sa~r  
["I grwr4R afimmR~gr m ~ i r  Tr: [II]\~[II] 
I r m 9 mr b @%rrsmr: 
[ I  "I mmr :  ~ h m a + ~ h ~ : a ~ ~ ? r b a 3 ~ :  [I] 

"I ar~rrnlm#k?r qrqR: d w t ~  q?arqq: 
[ "'I Rlfi: fka rar$rc~ses: cr~qswiiqrry [I I]! a [I I] 
["I B i l jT  w R F ~  pY7I f$$l7: WWY 

['"I qrg ~ f b i ' r v r i  B : mqrwkr%aq [I] 
['7 ~rrc$r i r  3R ff?r~arvkwdr i r i '  
[''I fii ~&~4g%r%qgnE?i: ~GTT:  m?i [II] \U[I I] 

On tllc first clay of the bright half of thc month Jycshtl~a of Samvat 386, while tllc moou 
stood in the constellatiorl Rohi~!i, in the excellent Muhi~rta  called Abllijit.' 

1. I-Iari conquers, whose resplendent, beautiful, broad allcl high chest is marked by the 
~r lva t sa ,  . . .  whose lotus-arms shed radiance, who increases the happiness of his mo~~sl~ippcrs, 
who is constantly busy with . . . . .  the niaclliilc for moving the three worlds, who is 
cternal, who dwells on I) o 1 ;Z d r i,' and who is worshipped by the immortals. 

. . .  2. There was a king called V 7 i s 11 a d  9 v a, who by his valour and mcalth 1essenc:cl 
trouble,' who was inconiparable and prosperous becausc hc kept his word. AS . . . .  the snn is 
encircled by brilliant rays, so ho was surrounded by his learned, proud, constant, famous aud 
obcdient sons. 

3. His son mas truthfal king s a n k a r a d 6 v a, whose country prospered, who was 
inconquerable in battle by his enemies, ancl who gave . . .  Through valonr, prcsents, 
hozlours bestowed (on his servants), and riches, he gained grcat fame ; comparable to a lion 

. . . . . . . . .  . . . .  he protected the earth tllrough xpprovccl ministel-s 
4. His son also, illustrious king D h a r m a d C v a, who knew the most excellent doctrine, 

works, . . . . .  who was righteous, virtuous, fond of nlodcsty, posscsbcd of cxccllcnt qualities 
. . . . .  . . . .  according to thc hereditary law a grcat kingdom. 

5 - 4  . . . . . . . . . . .  
7. But that king's faithful wife, Quccn R ;i j y a v a t t by namc, was donbtless hcavcllly 

dr!, who had followcd (hcr husband into this ~ o r l d ) . ~  From her was born illnstrious king 
A n n d 9 v a, whosc course of life in this world is unblamable, and who always gladdens the 

world by his beauty, likc the autumnal moon. 
8. Approaching and sighing deeply, her eyes filled with tears, she (B(;!lnvnt.i) stffec- 

tionately spoke to her son, with faultwing acccnts : " Alas, my child, thy father is gone to 

VL. 19, rcu11 O ? $ q ~ & .  fl Thc clay is clividccl illto l i f i c o ~ ~  iIIl~hl~rtns, tllo ci<lltl~ V F  r\.l~irll is i\hhi,jit. 
' 1)Olidl.i or r)ol:lpnrvak~ is tho tlnlnc of tllca 1 1 i l l  olr whicl~ t,he to11111lc* of i~llin~ul~~rji!.:ll!:b 1s ~ l ~ l l i l ( c ~ l .  

Tho t n c ; t ~ r i ~ ~  of t l ~ i *  ~nutili~trcl pida prc,b:~.l,ly i s  thnt h is  wcalth ; ~ u d  valu~tr n~;~clc hs cuc~uies kcttp clltirt, all,! 
llis ow11 nl l~l  hia yultjcctn' tror~l~lrs wcrc slllnll. 
' l 'robi l ly  the prcccdiug vcrsc ti cuutsiucd ; ~ u  i~lc.ulilival~ion UP the liiug with Vishl>o. 



Jlcnvc.n. As tlly fatllcr is now dead, why preserve uselcss lifc ! Rcign thou, dear sm; 

a to-day, even, 1 follow my husband on his road. 

9. " Of wllat.usc are thc fetters of hope that arc lengthened for enjoymentlo, and that bind 
mo to a widowed life in n, world similar to a lying dream ? I will depart." While thus, 

forsooth, mas resolved, her sad son reverentially pressed hcr feat with his head, and 

anxionsly spoke thus to hor ; 
10. " IT71~at nre joys to  me,wI~at the pleasnres of life when I am parted from thee ! First I 

will give up my life ; Lherertfter thou mnyst go hcnce to heaven. " Thus she stood like a snared 
bird, firmly bound by the word-bonds, that, mixed with tears, lay in  (his) mouth. 

11. Then together with her virtuous son she performed the last rites for her own 
husband . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

13. The prince (lIii~zatlL;uu), whose strcngth is known to ( k i s )  enemies, though they aye 

clcvcr in the nse of weapons of offeuce ancl defence,-whose arm is beautiful aud lovely," 
\\rhose complexion is pure and bright likc burnished gold,-whose shoulder is strong,- 
wliose eyes rival (in ben,uty) full-blown blue lotuses,-who is visibly an incarnation of 

Cupid, a festival of dalliance for the fair ones, (spoke ~ J L I L S  to Ibis mother)  : 
14. " My father adorned the earth with beautiful, high rising (pillars of victory, resem- 

" bling) sacrificial pilla,rs. Here I ~ta.nd initiated in the rites of the battle-sacrifice offered by 
" Kshatriyas. Quickly I shall depart on an expedition to the East, to crush my foe8. (There) 
" I shall instal such princes as will remain obedient to me." 

15. Thus the king (spoke nzd) bowing to his mother, whose sorrow fled, he  continued (in 
this wise) : " Jlother, I cannot pay the debt due to my father by pure austerities; but 
"I  shall attain &is end, worshipping his feet by true and rightly performed feats of arms." 

Then the king received the consent of his overjoyed mother ; 
16. And he set out on the road to the East. Having reduced to obedience those roguish 

feudal chiefs of the East, from whose heads bent in prostration the diadems fell, the prince, 
like a fearless lion with thick and bristling mane, ( r e t u ~ ~ ~ e d )  thence, and marched to the 
West,ern disti.icts. 

17. Healing tllere of the evil doings of a chieftain, shaking his head and slowly touching 
his arm that (in s t r e i ~ g t l ~ )  resembled an elephant's trunk, he proudly spoke (thus) : 
" If he does not come a t  my command, then he will be conquered by my valour. What is 
the use of saying much ? Shortly 1 tell ( h i m )  in the words of the Creator . . . .  

7 , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
No. 2.-An iq~swip t io , )~  of Juyav tu .n ta~~,  incised duriny tlw .r.eign of Md9zade"un Sa~ilvat 413. 

This inscription is incised on a square stonc, which originally formed the base of a Linge, and 
is placed opposite the nortllern door of the temple of Pakupati.la At  present the  st0110 supports 
n composite trident, about twenty feet high, which according to the Vadiaval.2 was dedicated 
by S a n  k a r a d e v a, the grandfa.ther of 11 li n a d B v a.13 It would seeln that Jayavarmnn's 
Linga so~nehom or other was destroyed, and that a t  one of the restorations of the temple, 8ankam- 
deva's TriCClla was transferred to its place. 

The letters of the inscriptio~l belong to the G u p t a period. Owing to the daily ablutions of 
the TriiQla they have suffered very considerably. The language of the inscription is Senskyit. 

'' Rather ' tha t  are lengthened I)y enjogmeuts.'-G. B.  
" Ratllcr ' whose beautiful arm holds tho godde~s of $'ortnnc.'-G. E. 
l2 The famous temple of PGupati is sitantcd iu Dcvapfitana, an olil town, mostly in ruins, on tho river ~ f i ~ m a t ~ ,  

three miles north-cast from Kitrniindu. Tho prescnt t,cmplc has three fifty feet high, and is built In the 
modelm Nrpslese style. I t  is of ljriclr and wood. According to tradlhon Queen GaligB erected i t  in NepB1a Sulhvat 
705 or l~~~ -\.D. The t ~ n l p 1 ~  consist of an ndytum, surrounded by cloister,q, and has four doors. In  the centre 
of the : r n r b l ~ u v ! * i l ~ ~ ~ ,  ~t snd6  fl, L i i ~ ~ a  of hard sandstone, a1,out tllrce feat and a half high, from which four faces and 
four pairs of bands jut forth. Each r~gli t  hand holds a l?tcdyOl;sl,a nIo,zn, and tach left a Krllltn~~da1?,.. ~ i ~ l i l i l . ~ l y  
oruanlcnted Iliilgps, d a t i y  from the Gupta period, arc found in DIathuriL and in UdaynRiri near I3hilsa. The 
bme of the Liil!za 1s about foot a half high, and four feet, ill diameter, md covcrod with tlliclr silvcr , ~ l a t ~ "  
( ) r c m a d l ~  the L i b  ie corlcealed under a mass of gold and silrcr ornalncnk, which tdcon off at  the t111le of wors l~ i~ .  In the court of the temple stand many ~ ta tucs  of ot1101. c1eitieS, as 1 ~ ~ 1 1  as Of killRs rnd persops, "110 
c:Lrc cud"wmcnh to tho temple. The nstno for thoao figures is d4,liL (1.. Thore aro many rnollcrn irncrlptious, 
kv\.Lich, I rcgrct, I ucglcctcd to copy. 

l3 Wright, NcpQZ, p. 123, nud bclow. 







- - - ~ ~ r ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ w  [ 48- ] 
Tral~slrctiola. 

Sarhvat 4113. By tlic I'nvour of the feet of the illnstrious king 11 ;i n a d d v a, a pure-minded 
(man) called J a y a v a r m a 11 has crccted a Liilga, known in the world of men, as J a y c 6- 

a r a for thc wclfnrc of the pcol~le ant1 of the king. A permancnt endowment" has bccn 
for (defraying the expenses) of thc occasional worsl~ip '~  of this worshipful Liilga. 

No. 3 . - 8 ~  i~zscl.ipfiol~ rd' Iciny V~tsalltasel,n, drcted Sarilcrrt 435. 
This inscription is incised on a narrow oblong slab of sanclstoilc about six fect high with a 

top, adorned by a relievo showing a Chakra and two $ankhas. The stone lies 
near the sanctuary of Luppl D6v; not far from the temple of Jaisi', Lngantol KBbm:inc!Q. 

The inscription originally contained twenty-three lines, the greater part of which has 
however becn destroyed by the inflncnce of rain and weather. The remaining letters are very 
distinct and well cut, and shorn the forms of the Gupta period. The language is Sansli-t. 

[ 6 ]  vqr - - - - - - - - 7 

.ra;r-qpr- 
['I - - - - - - - - - - f ? R ~ w ~ ? r ~ w r  
[ O ]  - - - - - ------ -Ems =?r 
[9] 1-- - - - - - - - - - -  

@i-c 
[ lo ]  - - - - - - - - - - - - 
["I - - - - - - - - - - - - S f m -  
[l" - - - - - - - - - -  ?ir*"irm- 

J ---q&rp~rq-jy&[rq] ----- 
[ ' 9 1 - - - n ~ r @ @ q ~ - - - - -  

[''I a% wmrmr 6 ; ~  a?\ [ rrq] 
["I 313 gz fcsr \ 9 ~ :  a" OTTJS=~~- 

["I i ~ w r q R r n ~ R 2 8  rR 
['" 3@?$ S J&!?if%k 54P~d33. 

Trniaslatio~a. 
Om. Hail ! From M ;2 n a g 7 i h s,1° the lord and great king, the illustrious V a s a n t s e LI a, 

who meditates on the feet of the illustrious lord and great king B a p p a (ma , i i~cn~~lat ior~ of) the 
snprcme deity,"-whose brilliallt fame has cxpanded as a flower throng11 his learning, policy, 
compassion, liberality, affability, holiiicss and valoar,-being in good health. . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . This is the orclcr; Sarhvat 435, on the first day 
of the bright half of the month A6vay~ij.?la. The executive officer (il?itcckn) is the chief prefect 
of police and great chamberlain R a v i g u p  t a. H e  is transacting business in B r ii h m n 5 g 
M a h i Q P l a .  

"T11e expression ta13s7~cc!ya~tit~i, a, pcrolanel~tp~dorrmcnt,  is very common in thc Buddhist inscliptious of the 
Westcl~l Caves, scc UhKnclG.rliar, N,c.siL Inscv., Transnct. Or. Con!,?ess 1Si4, passi?!~. 

15 Kli~a~~upri.,j~;, tri~r~slateted by ' occasional worship,' is prol)al~ly nu cquivslcllt for t&alt~~ittil;a.plljh~, aud refors to the 
worship oil the clays of the ncxv a.nd fnll moon : ~ u d  other fcstivc seasons. 

l o  Thc first fivc n.nd thc last four lines only admit of a, translation. The few words rendn1)lc in the middle 
Perlllit thc infcrrncc tli:lt tlre illscriptioll recorclcd a gr;lllt somchocly. Alirnilgyiha, from which all the  k s c r i ~ t i o " ~  
~f tbc kings of t l ~ i s  d y l l ~ ~ t y  :IIY ~lnted,  n p p ~ : ~ . r s t o  llave 1,c~cn t,hc cnpit:bl or thc royal r ~ ~ i d e u c e .  

" I a.m n11n.hlc to  lray who t,his 13n,&1po Rh:~ttKmkn, was. Unt I tkink t,bttt it  is :L gcuernl title used by chief 
prics(s ; for tho Vu1:tblli kiugs uud those of VCGP (Jot'?.. Bo. Ui.. K. A. S. XI. 356) also declare thcir devotion to the 
feet of this Bapps Bllattilraki~. hchhryas or c&f priests frecluently Lcar tho somc titlcs as crownod liiu6s. 



A'o. $.-An i r ~ s c r i ~ ~ f i o ? ~  t l trfcti  8n1iiuilt 5%. 
On A brohcn slatc-slab, lying in a strcct of Lagantol, KGtmivclu, ncar to some stones 

t inlca~c~d wit11 rcd paint. 
C1l~mctcrs,-Gupta, but thc curved stroke of the medial i is drawn deeper down between 

tllc lines, 311,1 the lcft 11and stroke of the vcc becoines round. Preservation bad. Greater part 
defiLccd, and seven or cight lines a t  the top arc lost. 

Transcript. - ['I - - - - - - - - c  --------- ---- 

['"I I r :  Cq 3 %  w[q] 
[ 'Y  [TI F Rqr 'fivwrq 11 x II 

A translation of tho main part of this illscription is impossible. I t  appears, however, that 
i t  refers to the grant of a piece of land, the boundaries of which were accurately described. 
I n  the last lines, which are tolerably well p~eserved, t l ~ e  king declares his determination 
to punish persons interfering wit11 thc doaees. W c  also learn from lines 1 7  and 18 that the 
Dfitaka or executivc oficcr was Prince V i k r a m a s e n a, and the date the seventh day of tho 
bright half of Srival!a Samvat 535. 

No. 5.-AIL i l r s c ? * l j ~ t i o ? ~  of ~;vndcvn. 
On a broken slab of hard sandstone fixecl in a wall near a bell a t  Budda Nllka~>th,'' near 

tllc $ivflplll.~ hill, fivc miles north of Ki'itmit!?~. The characters closely resemble those of 
the preceding inscription. Thc lanplage is Sanskrit. 

l 'rnnscript. 

[ I ]  WM ~ w p = ~ a ; r ~ 4 ? 3 $ 3 4 d f ~ s ' r a - ? r ~ -  

Rar ;Tihi?r ~4 - --- 
I n  13udds h'Elkn~!tll is asmall b u k  nhout forty fcct square, fcd by a spring ~ I n c h  pafises through thrcc stone s~rlbk'ls 

held by threc images, which arc plarcd ill its nur'tlr-en.strrn corner. In the middle of the  tank lies an i~nage  of Trislrnu; 
' recliniufi on the wnte~u,' made of hlsclc stoncb. Accol.cling to  the cllronicle of NepAl this ilnnfic mas dedic:lied 
king Hnrivarrnan of tile Solar rare. But from its nppcaroncc,:~ud w o r l i m n n ~ l ~ i ~  1 conclude th:h i t  is not  no old. 
the name of the place is Budda Nilliagth, i .  e.  sul>nleryed Siva.,' a.ud n,s the rlnmn of t,he brook a,hich f l o w  frclnl the 
tauk is R,udmmati, i t  seems ]>robable that the tank origi~~ally contained :I. Liug:~, nl l ,~ t,llnt one of the 1;rter V~i~h1la\ ' ' '  
kil~zfi ~ l a ~ ~ d  the irn:h:r of Vi.ubnu iuto it. Iu support of this cuujecture 1 may &Iso adduce the fact t h a t  the neigh- 
bouring vdage is called Sivapuri. 



F .  No. 4. RUBBING OF INSCRIPTION OF- -..-,----? SAMVA* 

C - .  
( I  - ,. ': 1.p, 

- ---7. 

. , .y  <,,) .. . . - t i '  









[I1 Rqpa3 ~~mm$rq$m: m q r y l = ~  

r51 mmwF3 RRwag smi w r ? ~ q f l -  
a < ['I ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ R ~ ~ r b w v r m ~ r ~ r ~ r m ~ -  

C71 S V ~ ( ~ S ~ H ~ S ~ ? T  vw.~mr~mRw?rvri3- 
[:'I ~ ~ J ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ T W ~ T J S ~  ~?Jmik3@arC1 
C91 q r  g~sRaRvr;rm bsrrRwm w a h  
['O] - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -6w~rqr V@T- - 

T~a~zs ln t io~~ .  

Hail ! From 11 ;2 n a g i h a. The illustrious lord and great king s i v a d e v a--rnho is the 
&bode of all good qualities such as learning, policy, modesty, bravery, constancy and heroism, 
who is the banncr of the L i c 11 c h a v i race, being in good health, addresses greetingto aU the 
cultivators residing in  . . . according to their rank, and gives ( t l~ese )  orders : Be i t  known to 
you that I ,  being aclvised for your welfare by the illustrious great feudal chief A rh 6 u v a r m a n ,  
r h o  has clestroyed the power of all (772~) enemies by his heroic majesty, obtaincd by victories in 
numerous hand-to-hand fights,-whose brilliant fame gained by the trouble of properly protect- 
ing (my) subjects, pervades the universe . . . '' 

No. 6.-Inscr+tion of A~i~.fuz;armu~z, dated dr$hn.r.sha Salilvnt 34. 
This inscription is incised on a slab of sandstone in the neighbourhood of a large village, 

called B u n g m a t i, four miles to the south of KAtmhdu between the rivers Nyekha md 
VQgmati. I t s  sculptured top shows Bauddha symbols, viz., thc wheel of the lam between 
two deer. The stone lies ordinarily buried in a field to the east of the village, and is 
taken out every twelve years on the occasion of a great festival (rnthay8trcL") of A v a 1 6 k i- 
t Q S v a r a21 a t  Bungmati. The reason of this custom is not known. I found considerable 
difficulty in obtaining a sight of the stone, though I had an order from the Nepalese Government. 

The characters are the same as those of the preceding two inscriptions. Regarding the era 
in which i t  is dated, an  explanation will be given below. 

Transcript. 
a 

[ ' I  a?a h-ar~s~;rrw~~(r~9qqr^a~z~xvrcr- 
[ " ~J$WI wmc~~ra: gr4ner~~rQ;crrir gm7 
[ 1 U q~~srRsrr[rr]Rilr*~wr a [?I ~zFii3;ir w-rwglr- 
[ 1 aspmcq [ ~ w ] w r w R  E ~ c ~ ~ ~ ~  marTTq 
L51 m w r - - - - -  qi w~r;rr~qmv?;r ~ i ? ~ i i " n s l ~ -  
[" $ - - - - - - - - - -  mn: [$I$ p~rRiG- 
[ ' I  ------- ---* B @ h ~ P r  
1:" --------- [a]q a q d  w ~ r n 2 ~ -  
[ "  ---- ------ -- -------- sm&s;s- 
,101 -------- ----------- rmmm 
[ I l l  ---------- r  Rmrgwr s v k  q- 

[I" ------------ fk: @qrqgia mcr- - 
le L. 8 read m i 0 . -  
20 From tho epithet given to AlitBnvarman i t  appears that he occupied the position of a n~ajor donads, who 

micldcd the real power, mhilo the king mas ruler only in name. 
'' The hl lp le  of . 4 v i ~ l 6 k i t ~ i ~ ~ r a ,  called Xatsyendranltha by the con~mou people, is situated in the centre of the 

village. The image which i t  contains is of mud and cqvered with silver plates. It remains half the ycar o n l ~  
m this temple; during the other six months i t  is kept a t  Lnl~tapattana. 



Tra?~slntioqz. 
Om. Hail ! From thc palace, (cnllcd) I( re i 1 fi s n k fi t n." Thcillustrious great fcudnl chir[ 

A i l l  v n r  m n n,  who is favoured by the fect of thc lord, the cliviuc P n i u p a t i ,  ancl meclitntcr 
on the feet of B a p p a ,  being in good hcalth, aclclresscs grccting to tllc in11nl)itants O F  tllc 
of I3 u g y ii m P according to thcir rank and issues (tltesc? ortlers) : Bc i t  known to you that mc 
rijoicing a t  the preservntion of the cocks, pigs . . . . . and fishes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ,  

The csecu t i~e  oficcr is hcre. . . . . . . . . 'Vilrra (nlnsc?~n). . . . On the tcnth day of tllc 
bright half of thclnonth of Jyeshtha, Samvat 34. 

No. 7.-AN kscriptiolt qf A.riiE7war~1zn.n, c'lnfcd S1.2"ltarslta Snji~vat 39. 

On a slab of slatc, standing near a small tcmple of Clancia, in  thc high strcct of Dcvn. 
pfitana,, not far from thc  tcmple of P a i u ~ a t i .  I t  bcnrs a t  tllc top the representation of 2 

reclining bnll, facing thc propcr right. 
The characters are like those of thc preceding inscriptions. 
Esccution and preservation good. 

["I SraZr: &q s9 $vm h r  knrsi 
-. -. - 

2' IJ. I l re:td 7%. 
K:ril:iealiCt:~ is at p r ~ ~ ~ n t  t11~ D R m C  nf a Ixrge ,110nnll n1,nnt forty feet high sit~l:~t('tl to ilrc nnrt,11 of ~ ~ ' / l l l ) ~ ~ ~ "  

tc.lnrJc. It is coverc:d uilh n~iua, xud 110 ll<lul~t is tlrcx sit0 O F  thc p:llscc nlc.~~tion~td in tl~is inxvt.il~tic,u :IIJLI llrc f1~11t~'''- 
itlg nt1c.s. 









TKSCRIPTIONS FROM NEPAL. 

Tra?lslrctio~~. 

Om. Hail ! From the palace, (cnllc,E) Kaildsalrf~t~. 
T ~ C  illustlious A m 6 11 v a r m a n ,  who has been favoured by thc feet of thc divine lord P a 5 u- 

P ,ti, and meditates on the feet of B a p p a, who, having destroyed his (fo,.lncr) false opinions by 
pondering day and night oTer the meaning of various SGstrr~s, considers the proper establish- 
ment of courts of justicca4 his greatest pleasure, being in good health, addresses greeting to thc 
present and future officials of the Western (province) according to their rank, and issues 
(1I~ese) orders : " Be it known to  you that the (tl~rce Lihyas), viz., the divine s G r a b 11 o g e 5- 
ver  a dedicated a t  (the sanctnnry o j )  P a h p a t i  by our sister B h o g n, d e v P, the mother of the 
illnstriou~ B h 0 g a v a r m a n for thc increase of tlie sp i r i t~~a l  merit of her hnshand prince 
s G r a s  e n a, L a (1 i t n In n 11 6 5 v n r a 2 ~ 1 e d i c a t c d  by her dnnglltol. 13 11 ;i g y a d I v i", our 
niece, and a 1~ s h i 6 v a r a dc~(lica~ed by lrer nl~rrstors, 11nvc. Iwt.11 mncle over for prolectio~l to 
the Adl~al~.S~l l l -P. : lncl~~~likas ,~~ and l,liat we have favoured them by forbidding the interference of 
the officinlsof tlle Western ( p o u ; n r ~ )  ; and when any bnsiness referring to these (Liliyns) arises 
[or the P ~ n c h ~ l i l i a s ,  or when they neglcct toclo in time anythingnppointed ( f i r  tltem to d o ) ,  tho 
king himself shall privately investigate (fl~e case). But  we shall not snfer it that any one violatcs 
this ordcr and acts otherwise. Vuture kings also, as they are teac11c1.s of j~tstice, should con- 
tinue the favour shown by their predecessors (to the Pd~zcAG1;l~us). (This is OTW) own order, and 
the executive officer here is the YuvarAja U d a y a d e v a. Ou the tcuth clay of the bright half 
of tlie month of VniBikha Snmvat 39. 

NO. 8.-Vii'bl~lcva1*tna?~'s iqlso.iptio,z, datrt2 d,.iltnrsl~a Su~ilvnt 45 (?). 

On the side of the mouth of the spout of a watercourse, on the road from Kfitmlnilu to 
the Residency near the Rfipjpokhri tank. The place is called 8 a t  d 11 ;2 r il, ( i .  e .  snpfndhCrd, 
because the water issues from the spring in seven streams. 

Charactcl*~ ss those of preceding inscriptions. Preservation good. 

Tratula tio~a. 

On . . . . of the bright half of the month Jyosl~!ha, Sarilvat 4,'' by the favour of 
the illustrious A "1 Q u v a r m a n, this conduit has been built by V r t t a V i b h u v a r m a n2' 

for the incrcasc of his father's spiritual merit.' 

NO. 0.-Ji~lrlzu~upta's it~scviption, dated SriRiarsha Stz~hvat 48. 

On a slab of black slate upright in the ground near the temple of Mummnra or 
Chllinnamastik,?l Devi in the Tavjha Mahalla ( m ~ r d )  of Lalitapattana.2D The letters are well 

Cut and the inscription well pmserved. The if compared with those of Amsuvar- 

man's inscriptions, show sligllt changes. The medial i goes down a little deepel; the p a  shows 
an ornamental notch in tho lower line. 

2 b  
Tho tlnnslation hardly covers the entire rnmniag of dl~w,nddhik&ra,  which incllides both the civiland crimbsl 

COUrb, and the anlhoritics dealing with religious and chnrihble institutions. 
1 5  Laditsrna.hi.ivarn is the northeru form for La!it:~mshi.rivara. Neither thc Nepalese nor the K&mfriaus 

pOs'::s or Can pronounce the soutllern in 8 ; they always substitute [!a, for it. 
T)e word J'd~1 .c l~61ik~ seen13 to be technical eupressi<,n corresponding to the southern phchakulita nlld the 

modern Psnch." At  present temples endomnlents of te~nples in NepAl are sdrni~listcre~l com1ultteCa 
Ca1113d (/l l t thl.  2 7  Tho second figure is doubtful. 

PI 
V d ~ t a  I talie to be tile nn,mc of family, a country Virta is rnentinurd in the l1[(lA1V~lr~~~rato,. It 

be also derived from %,Tithi I livelihood,' n,n,j indicate tllat Ir;hhr!,?rarr~~cr.,~ lielda ?]! ' i t t i  fronl t,pe Icing. 
20  

I~:~.lita~yattnu~ or j ~ ~ t ; , ~ ~ ~  is situated hEl,lf ,n i lc3  of I<:itn~dt!?u. ILs NcvkrC nnnla 1s Tinyfi.lil, i.e. 
"I' road (la) to Katrni,,du ( ~ ~ i , ~ ~ ~ ~ ) ,  bCCaUse in ;lncieut tilucs the road from LjkitgB~u to KB!m:in?u weut by 
Lalitapattana. . . 



Trnnslatiou. 

'Om. Hail . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ( o j t h e )  illustrioiis lord and grmt 
king D h r n v a d e v a .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Thoillnstrious J i s h ~ u .  
g u p t a, mllo desires thc welfarc of hi3 snl~jccts, who is of pure concl~~ct, who, sprung horn a 
v ~ ~ t u o u s  family, has obtained a prosperous liil~gclom, whose orders are obeyed by all citi- 
zens, who has been f:ivouscLL by the fcct of thc divirte lorcl P a i u p n t i, and who meditates on 
the feet of I3 n p p a, sends grccting from t l ~ c  palace (crt7Zetl) K a i 1 ;i s a k fi t a to the cultivators 
residing in the villages T 11 nnl b i, G A n g u 1, and bi Q 1 a r 1 t i k I, and issues (these) orders : De 
i t  known to you that, seeing tllc mater-course,g0 which the illustrious lord and great king 
A 1i1 i u v a r m  a n  led to your villages for your. benefit, clcstro~ed through want of repairs, lye 

being addressed 13p the feudal chief C h a n  cl r a v : ir  m n 11, harc  presenter1 i t  to him ; that he, 
\rithour pc~mission, has rcpaired it for tllc lionctit of Four ~ i l l agcs  ; and that.in order to cnsure the 
constant contini~nnce of the benctit \vc ha,\-c yrcscntccl t l ~ c  irrigablc fields ( ~ n e , ~ t i o , ~ e t l  b e l o v )  to  

you. Wherefore you slra11 pay an nssesslrtcnt" for thcsc ( / ir: lr l .s) ,  anil rep:tir tho watercourse (l~(;,'e- 
q f t c r ) .  Thc inhabitants of other vill:lgcs except of tllose t,llrce (~rzo~t iogred nboce) shall not lend 
this mstcrcour.pe elsc\rl~ere ; ancl in orclor t o  C I I S U ~ C  t.11~ long continuance of this gra,nt, this edict, 
m p a v c d  011 a stone tnblct., has becn pronlulgntccl. Nobody, m l ~ o  knows Lhis, shall altcr thc grant. 
But be who, ~ i o l n t i ~ i g  this ordcr, lcnds the materconrsc else\cl~erc, shall certainly be pun is he(^^ 

- 

30 '~YIP n-ord trlnilull;,r is not found in any dictiou:rry. R:,t it Perms rtrrtnin, from t l ~ r  coutcrt, tlxtt, it ~nnst I" 
@onw kiud of nxt~?rl~ol~rer~.  Prob:~l,lg it tlcuotcs a cb:roucl which leads thc water from thc hillsidc over tho fields \vhirh 
rkc, in ta.rmcc3 on<? a l ~ o v ~ ~  thc other. 

'' J'i!)qialhn. 1r.llich is n rynouyrn of tbc more cumlnou grde, scrms to dcnoto a shi-c of thc producc of the fie1& 
mcc hclow, S o .  11, liue 16. 









Future kings also ought to act in accorda~lce with the grant made by their precleccssors. hIoreovcr, 
&brief description of the irrigable fields (is give?e) herewith : southof the village of T ha rn b Q, east 
of the field3' of R i m a  two r n d ~ , ~ ~  west of the waterco~irse one ntu", c : ~ t  of . . . four d s  

of M ii 1 a v i 4 i k d on the site called d 6 i n k o cight ,ads, on the sitc . . . one 
,, J ; west of tho village of G A n g u 1, on the site called K s a m p r i ii g, four rids, on thc site 
called K a 11 k u 1 a m four ~ n i s . "  (Tliis is) our own order. On the second day of the bright 
half of KPrttika, San~vat 48. The executive o£ficer is the illustrious Y u v a  r P j a V i s h  I! a- 

g u p t a .  

NO. 10.--An ec~~datccl inscrc$tiov, of Jislcnug~t@a. 

On a slab of black slate, standing near s tcmplc of V i s h I! u, called M f n a-N ;i r A y a p a, 
close to tjhc Bhairava-dholid or ~out11er.n gate of Kitrndnao. Its top is decorated by a chtr1;~u. 
park of the inscription have peeled off. The remaining portions are in good condition. 

Transcript. 

[" 3 F-------- R ,  ~ a m ~ q g n r f t  man- 
[J] er$r - - - - - - - ti: wm~crr~ss[Tr]lsrr ir.an[%r:] ' ' 
[ I 1  v@v w q [ q ]  ----- &rn%~a?rRr'3=r6~~-i~~rni-  
[ " ~rsfry;r%qn<~ ~ ~ i s i n n m r s i m s d ~ ~ ~ r r " ~ ~ [ q r ] -  
1" 373: 

a 
m ~ m ~ ~ m ; g ~ R ~ ~ ~ r n ~ $ r a " r  qcg- 

['I az-pm: sftr-gq: 5ndt ~rW~Zrq?*l% +rqrqk~r - 
["I ---- w$n%~rw wp$gfi? REarrq wa-ra - - 
CT ---- a - - - - - RRmrynmai ~?q-rpril pnr 

[ lo ]  3 - - - - - - - - - - q%w~R?rFr v: ~~~~~~K - 
["I --- -------- w=m: rn~qy=i mhei - - 
[ I "  3 - -  -------- B 4 h- 

T ~ ~ ~ T C F T T  TG~~T~VTT - - 
[ '7 ---- wslrqrpTr - - - - y q a ' 7 a m  e m [ m ]  
[ I "  ----  

-Y 

G ~ ; F  ~-rmr̂ ?rs~r vmrw?~r4mmw~ - - 
['" --- F~smrn~rrlrq;wim wET?m'&q: - - 
[I"  --- T ~ g d w r ~ q :  Tqr q R~af%sir;c - - 
["I - s RaqqiqTq+~~q R ~d 61%- 
[I" ~q r q q q  qrw;aar?rvfrRr%~z?~l 7 k h q p g ]  

[ '7 : ~ n ~ m ? q  : ar"&arqrmw-m,~~-~~ H&B~TGK~ - 
["'I ----- s;sy;araqq%a 2 R~rq=$r qqw - 
["I - - - - fiy*qFq B~.m;aq m - - - Fr;r;it.F&~rn- 

h a  C C  ["I -----  w ~wfirnqm% T - - - - rcaur ;r[a=ri] 
["I --_q -q;r - - - - - - - - - -  

['"I - - sy - - 

a' V ~ I ~ L  ia prol~:~l,ly a. N G V ~ !  word, and corrpsl~trods with tbc ruvderu - c q l r i t  ':L fiOlJ.' 
""!his probably en nbhrevirtiull ,,l$,lla, iutcuJeL[ for YOIUC IUC~YUTC.  'l'he l~rcslrut Nepiilc~e rucxsurc is Lhc i'vi'!!, 

6CC .1lsv IJc!ow. 
at L. 3, rcad O;?@vqil l .  



Abstract. 

The first three li~les probably contained rt verse in honour of Lakshml and Vishnu. On this 
it is necessary to read abdhlj'd instead of adri jd .  The fact that a C l ~ n k r a  adorns the 

top of thestone makes it probable that the grantee was a Vaish~!ava. Lines4-8 contain thcprearn. 
bloofthegrant, a n d s h o w t h a t J i s h n u g u p t a  acknowledgedDhruvadeva ,  ofthe Licb. 
c h h a v i race, who resided at  19 B g a g 7 i h a as lord paramount. Unfortunately the word follow. 
ing D h r u v a d e v a's name, which has been rendered in the transcript by pzwassare, is not certain, 
J i h g u g u p t a dates from the Kailisakhta palace, and addresses his edict to the Gi!G-Pinchili. 
ka, a committee thus named, residing inthevillage of D a k s h i n a k o 19. The content9 
of the body of the inscription (11. 9-24) seem to have been very similar to those of No. 9. They 
refer to tho repairs of a watercourse ( t i lamn7~a)  which had been first dug by some person whose 
name ended in . . . deva (line 141, and the cultivators using i t  are ordered to pay an assessment 
( p i n d a t a )  of one-tenth of the produce (line 16), to feed the Pinchili or Panch worshippinga 
deity whose name ended in . . . l ehnrasvdmin ,  and to provide for the repairs of the watercourse. 

N o .  11.-Alt zbndated i n s c ~ i p t i o ~ t  of J . is l~?zug~~pta 's  reign. 

On a stone supporting a parasol over an image of Ch a ?  d e 6 ~ a r a , ' ~  which is placed on s 
quadrangular base in the south-eastern corner of the enclosure of the great temple of P a 5 u pati. 
The inscription originally consisted of thirty lines, twenty-five of which have been preserved. 

Characters as those of the preceding inscriptione. 

Transcript . 

['I m m m i :  m- 
PI [~]y7wi $ ~ R q r  q- 

I   WIT^ ~Fmmrm+ 
c41 'mz€wh~ *qq- 
C51 1 ~ 4 ,  wit=@ d- 

3q-i hRwrs=i s: air- 
c71 %-, w r ~ h  m- 
1" 3: w i m = T -  
['I uZpd3 : I arCq p ; ~ i r 3 6 ~ -  

[ ' O I f P  tr-m* w 
[ I l l  *w*m&- 
P21 3 q  r n ~ v * m  
[ 1 3 1 @  mIf%rnq m- 

[ ''1 [.s]F$FwN~T~$$- 
l I [w] -m 
[l61 ITBE m r r " d -  
["I - - - - $rirrr*r~;r;rmi mft- 
[ ''1 [[fa] - F m w # r ~ r ~ f  T:: m3~iZ:" 
['T lm[: ar]ai aim @w=* R q  
["I m3 ~rr \ 0 qrq?rq3% sl lo 
I r m i 
["I 3-Qr3 q 9 u@r sr \k R -  
Cz31 - - w r . m u g ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  
C2'" - - q=q$ - - - JTsr ~rn%mhm 
["I - - - - -  kr: ~j3rr3%m. 

c iq 

C2" - - - - - [.rnrrar']ayi*- 

Translation. 
3%' h h ant t r a-C h a a L B r a r a graciously pmtect you, he who burned tho boa1 

Cupid, who is possessed of true knowledge and so forth, who, stirring the primary germ which 
~ o n b i n s  all the (three) fetters, produced this whole multiform creation from Brahmi to inanimate 

who uniformly (everYtu1tere) creates the forests and the mountains on which all men live' 
Hail ! During the prosperous and victorious reign of the illustrious J i s h I! g p la  

/ 

It ancient custom to place an image of ChapJcGvam to tho south or south-oast of $sirs temp'': 
0lfSr to lt the rcrna~nder of tbc mntcriala used for the worship of Sir&. The imagee of Char?deivnm rc3en1"l 

th'rc of and bold the mme attrihuteg. In dditio? they ahor tile same peculiarity a* tho Greek deity Priap' Hence tho propla call tlelllgd~nadewc. Such Images are also found h the mouods at Mathura. '' Line 18, read g :- 











~ N ~ C R I P T I O N S  FROM NEP,\I,. 13 

ic]l;irSa, thcworsliipfnl P r a n a r d a n n p r ; l n n k a u 6 i k a J 7  hmgiven t o V b r R 1 \ n s v  :2 rn in ,  
D 11 a r m A . . . . . and to the S p  m a k 11 a d rl u k n sJ8 in the congrcgntion of thc 11 u n d a- 
~ r i ~ k l ~ a l i k a s o  P i i u p w t a  A c h k r - y a ,  fieldsofeighty . . . . . . . m e a a ~ ~ r e s f ~ ~ ~ ~ p a i r -  
ing (thc sal~ctcca~~y of) the divine Chhattrachan?66rara and the spout of the watercourse in 

I .  Thc sitcs of the fields are described (ns fi~llorcs) : In the village of P i k h G tcn ?rids, 
i ,  s a m t n o d G 1 n k a twenty ~ I Z ~ S ,  in P A g u m n k a five mcis, in the village of P o two ?rids, 
in the village of K 11 fi 1 a p r c ii g nine mds, further fifteen mcs. . . . , . , . . 

No. 1 2 . - - 6 ~ s c ~ ~ t i o 1 ~  of ~ivntlcva, dated ~,.iharslla Sr~,itvat 110. 

On a slab of blaclr slate, leaning against the wall of a small modern temple of Vishnn, situated 
in Lagantol K;itmAi!au. The top of tbe stone shows a well carved relievo, which represents 
Nslldi reclining on KailAsa. 

Chara.ctcrs as  those of preceding inscription. Execution and preservation in general good. 

Transcript. 

'' The nlennina of t,his nsmc sccnls to he ciluivalent t o  tllc modern Sivapr:lsicla or ~ivnlbla, and to mean 'dear us 
life to the roarer' (Rudr:~). 

J d  l C l j ( ~ , l ! l ! r ~ ! ; ( ~  ~ C C I I I ' Y  on other i~~script io~rs :In n nnmc of certain priests of ~ i v a .  
'' ~lt*l~r!nB!.it~k/tnlikrr,  literally "wenring :L ch;Lin of skolla" is thc uauc a sub-division of t h ~  P~~ujupatJ's. 
'O L. 7, read O ~ ~ N O  ; 1. 8, read q ~ 7 r O  ; 1. 21, r c ~ d  $%.- 



Om. Hail ! From tllc famous prtlacc (callct!) K a i  1 i l  s a k fi t a ! Thc suprcrnc lord and great 
king of kings, illustrious s i v rt d e v a, who reselublcs s trce of Parndiso to wllicll tho 
creeper, Fortune, clings, who has received favour from the fcet of the lord, the divine P a  b u p a t  i, 
and meditates on the feet of B a p p a, being in good health, sends due grceting t,o tho 
headman and cultivators residing in the village of V a i d y a k a, and issues (these) orders : 

Be it kno- to you that this village, including the land, the sky above and the nether regions 
below, together with . . . . has been given by us in order to gain much spiritual merit for our 
parents and ourselves, as an Agrahilra to the Vatitdu~~QB~~pat&cl~Cirya for the sake of the lord 
Q r i i v a d  $ v 6 i v a r a, dedicated by ourselves, in order to repair his temple, the village being 
not to be entered by our policc  officer^,^' and the grant to last as long as the moon, the sun, 
and the earth endure. You, understanding this, giving to him (the Ac1LirYa> all the income, 
ciz., thc proper share (q f  t l~c  produce) and the taxes in gold and so forth, being prot,ected by 
llim (the A'chdrYn) alone, fearlessly following your occupations, and obeying him in  respect to 
all work that may have to be performed, shall live there in peace. And the boundaries of this 
(villnge are as follows) : To the cast the highroad, and to the south-east the d i d  water-con- 
duit and the little footpath along it, and to the south Telzkh~l, to the west also Ted~hjl ,  further 
to the north the Cliiiiinn!1d6 watercourse (tiln?~ta,lcn); and further to the north-east the 
Salic~sraa~n?zdula field, thence as  far as the (abovenzejztioncd) high-road. From this Agra- 
hdm, which is encloscd by the abovementioned boundaries, the authorities shall take annually 
five (5) load-carriers for the Thibet service. But  those, who violating this order act other- 
wise, or incite others to act otherwise, will certainly not be pardoned. And thc kings 
who may come after us should protect this grant, understanding that it is ' a bridge to 
heaven' built by a former king for his own and others' welfare.. . And i t  has also been de- 
clared (irt tlie Jfal~dbhdratn), 'Oh Yudhishthira, zealously protect the (g~an ts  of) land given to 
BrAhmans by former kings ; oh best of kings, protecting is better than giving. The giver 
of land rejoices in heaven during sixty thousand years ; he who interferes (zuitlb a grant of 
lnntl), and he who permits it, mill dwell in hell for as long a period.' (This is ?n?y) own order, 
and the executive o5cer  here is prince J a y a d e v a. On the tenth day of the bright half of 
Phillguna Samvat 119." 

No. 13.-Inscription of divadka, dated &.iha;*slLa Sajitoat 143. 

This inscription is incised on a stone just outside the southern gatc of the enclosure of the 
temple of Paiupati. I have not seen i t  myself. A fricnd in NepB1, who uscd to go about with 
mc, and to assist mc in my work, sent me the impression from which the photozincograph has 
been prepared. 

The inscriptionis very badly mutilated. But  i t  is clear that i t  contained a grant of a village, 
which was given to the fraternity of Buddhist monks residing in the $ i v a d e v a - v i h r 
The name of the donor in line 3 is not distinct. I t  seems to me, however, that the faint traccs of 
letters visible point to the reading given in the transcript. In favour of this reading the follow- 
ing additional reasons may bc adduced. 

Firstly, the letters exactly agrec with those of the preceding inscriptions. Secondly, the 
grant is in favour of s monastery founded by ~ i v a d ~ v a .  Thirdly, the tlrifal~n (1. 36) is called 
S i v 2 d E! v a - b h a t t P r a k a, tlie  lor^.? s i v a d Q v a. 'l'he epithet Z~l~a!!G,.ctlca is only givcll 
a liulg or to a high priest. I t  is not known that a, priest cvcr exercised the ofice of tldtalial 
while we havc several infitances mhcre t l ~ e  king is his own dliBrl~a. 

AS to thc date, the figures for 100 and for three are, though faint, distinctly visible. Tbc 

middle figure I take to have been 40. But  I will not disputo that i t  may not havo bccn 30 or 3r'. 

" 1 tnkl, rlr~'r?fll)ltn!a t*) shad for e k l i t h ~  pmti bltalte, lit. ' tloldicrs against robl~crs,' aud to LC u nawc of ~ L C  rdpJ 
P ~ C C ,  also tkc Y1o1i51~~~1Qlaclm,.ila. 
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1 G INSCRIPTIONS FRO11 NEP.\L. 

No. 14.-A,t, i w ~ c r b ~ f i o ~ ~  t l a t~d  ~I.l^harshn Sa61volt 145. 

011 a stone placod near a water conduit close to the temple of ~ ~ a n j u g h o s h a  or &linanitha 
at Lalitapattnua. I t  is very badly mutilated, and has lost a p e a t  many lines a t  the top. 1~ 

seem that i t  refers to the repairs and to the right to use a watercourse (tilnnzaka). ~h~ 
nnrlle of the king who issued the edict has been lost. The diital~a is the  Yuvarija, or heir 
apparent, the illustriousV i j a y a d e  v a, and the date, the third day of the bright half of Pansha, 
srtlhvst 145. The letters closely resemble those of the preceding inscriptions, and leave little 
doubt that it belongs to Sivadevn himself. 

hTo. 15.-Inscription of JayadSva, dated &$?~arsl~n Sajilvat 153. 

On a slab of black slate 4' 4' by 3' 4" placed behind the bull or Nand!, opposite to the 
western door of the temple of Paiupati. The stone is ornamelltcd with a lotus and buds. 

The character is a modified form of the Gupta alphabet. 
Executioll good. Preservation in general excellent. 

Transcript. 
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a 
["I $qslr_: I glr: wa%mr%qw%rtgr;~;3~ tat  ?rc@ qaa.s?r~tqnq'a: - r q ~ q ; g -  C\ 

jainq' II [i*] m: 1 1  t f?rR aszrnqk-sr qtq q@~r$G: g q  w- 

["I 3r%mvaq  1 1  [?PI an: n am:wrrhr: f ~ f ' w m ~ ~ & r r r t  f i i  a3rvR 
qu ~ ~ r m " s r ~ r % d  I u m i  q~a3~qqf%qkqm2rt i  ?$iq?&i 

[''I  ere^ wgi wii $2 a$ k6ir;%sTm: U 1 1  [VJ] gqq'q  qq84;r;m eri qrirr;e 
rFams"a:?rcd mGmR yrO* age: ariiaqqmy [\\I gut 5.r & ;ihm- 
R e  

["I sir: gm%qywrmsr^;ifm rmr mRm ?r Zi'qTi TI* w i m d  I G- 
~ s q  RCTP TII~T~%WW'~T & -3 jmn~%~?~i@jsFIRW 
['is] h3-m- 

[ "1 s~ti&-;rr;~ Rmz~msrqaarGr iirarrm?r 3 ~ :  ~r$~k~hn~mzr!T".r- 
m4arha: Mqrq a~raidu&krqcmajrr~ 1 1  [pel fiw, \%B ~ r f i q  
q% T-wT, I 1  

'" L. 2G, read T*. 



Tr~l~slatiovc. 

1. ls "lc t b ' c e - ~ ~ d  one, the three V~~Z(LS arc Ilin impcriHlldle esgeocp, be remihioh the 
hame in (diuisi09u of) time, he is felt in the t h x e  collditiona ,,lo\Livy, 
Jnn l4 ,  he is the ~ro tcc to r  of the i,hrce worlds, he is tile primary cause of tile triacl 

,siLFrPl~ 
./ires) ; he is Praised by the three (deities Brul~a~an,  Visl~~zrr and ]ilcdra) and others; because 
be conbills the three fcttcra (goodt~css, passz'va nrul vied ; his bead is laved by the t~pa r t i t e  
dream, hinl~elf unconquered he conquered (!]LC JarLos) Tripurn, through llim hhe three 
OtJjects (of iurzaf* lye, rfierit, 'U'eOlt1~ ~711'1 /I/CU.SUYC) M ~ccessiblo. He wields tho mighty 
trident, he who is wowhipped by the lorduf the thrice ten gods ( ~ ~ d ~ )  became the destroyer 
of . . . . .  

2. the P ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ c J  (o/ llllsf) from I?a6upati1s feet pmtect you, La i ,k~ la  
horn,  because they firrnb cling to the multitude of glittering crest-jewels fastened to tho top of 
R i v a n a ' s r o w o f h c a d s "  . . . . . . andwhichformagarlmd on fmledB;pd- 
s u r a's licad. 

3. Now from S 6 r y a, the great grandson of B r a h m a n, was born divine M a n u, from 
him sprang I k s 11 V d k u, from him king V i k u k s h i. A king who ruled over the whole 
earth . . . . was born from him ; his son was V i s  h a g a  i v a, who with hiB rniglltY 
Lost overran the universe. 

4. Twenty-ciglit (vtlter) kings passed by, then S a g a r  a, the lord of the emth . . . . 
was born. His son was king A n a m a n j a s :I ; from him descellded A hi  u m a t. That best, 
of princes begot an  illustrious kiug, called D i 1 i p a. 

5. From him B 11 a g i r a t h a, a famous lord of men, drew his origin. Then . . . . . . 
kings f ided) .  . . From R n, g h 11, A j a was born, from him D a i ;L r a t h a, who rode 011 a 
lofty chariot. After eight othcr kings together with their sons and grandsons had passed, 
illustrious L i c h c 11 h a v i was born. 

6. A new great race, famous in the world, the chief ornament of the earth, increasing in 
prosperity, brilliant like the beautiful full moon, and similar to Ga6gB1s flood, which is to be 
honoilred even by the gods that are great in majesty, and which bears the pure name 
L i c  h c  h h a  v i. . . . exists even now. 

7. . . . . . killgs following after that L i c h c h h a v i are passed over ; then an illus- 
trious holy pince,  called 8 u p 11 s h p a, mas born in P u s h p a p u r a.44 No account is taken of 

twenty- three kings succeeding him ; then another famous king called illustrious J a y  ad  e va arose. 
8. After victorious J a y a cl6 v a eleve11 kings . . . . . are passed over. The11 

came a f;Lmous king, a follower of Sugata's doctrine, known as illustrious V 1. i s  h a d 6 va.  
3. Prom him was born 6 a n k a r a d  6 v a, from him also D h a r m a d 6 v a  sprang. Tllell 

his son, the illustrious &f a n a d C: v a, became king, after him he who is known as M a h i d v a. 

10. From hinl descended V a s a n t a d 6 v 8, dear to the people like spring (uuslobtlc), 
finished the wars wit11 his enemies, and wm praised by his subdued cllieCs. 

11. Afterwards came thirteen ( v ~ L ~ s ) ,  sprurlg from king a y a ' a, mld then 

N a Q d a d 6 a, who mas proud, and whose footstool Was covered with the dust lrom the 
of diadems worn by numerous prostrated kings. 

12. ~h~~ illustrious ,cj i a d a,honoured by men, became the husbanc1 of thecarthj he 
gave wealtll in charity, possessed grrrt riches, ~on(~nered his numel*ous enemies, gladdened his 

like yama protected llis greatly relieved Lbe suEerings pious 

depending on him, and spoke truth. 
13. That prince took illnstrious V a t s a d 6 v i to be llis qoeen, nu if s l ~ e  \vela 

Forlune, her the dnllghtCr of illllstrious R h 0 g a v a r m a 11, who rvrs the crest-jetvol of the 
illustrious V a r m a, n y of tho valorous a u k h a r i race, aud wllo by his glory ~ l l t  to shame 

__ __-_ --A_------ - -  - 

'"rllis lirlc refRrs t,o the I's~lrirnic, story, ;Lccording t o  which Ri iva~~s  skouk Kailisu, takiug it in to  his hand, 
afl(*~.wnrtln received :I, bcloll From Si\:t. 
& 1 i .  C. P:\!ulil,utru ur l 'a !ut~ .  



(,tl/) lluStilc~ kings, and thr grancl-druglrter of great a d i t J' & S c n a, the illustrious lord of 

hi u g n d 11 a. 
14. ~l~~ son of t h J  prince, the subduer of his enernics, and of illustrious V a t  s a d 8 i is 

known as illustrions king J a y a d B v a, unranquished by foes. Liberal he is and keeps houour 

as his only riches, far sees his eye. He is an ocean of politeness, he loves and long protcckq 

virtuous men. His chest is strong and broad. 

15. That king wedded, as if she were Fortune, queen R a j y Am a t 4, possessed of virtues 
\Icfitting her race, the noble descendant of B h a g a d a t t a's royal linc and daughter of 

~ r ~ h a r s h n d S v a , I o r d o f  G a n a a ,  O c j r a ,  K a l i n g a ,  R o s a l a  and other lands, who 
cruslled the ]leads of hostile kings with the clul-like t~lsks  of his rutting clephauts. 

1 6. He, clothcd in beauty, surpassing Cupid, worshipped by females adorncd wit11 be ant if"^ 
girdles, rtnd giving his mind to the duty of protecting his beautiful kingdom, livcs thc life of a 

universal emperor. 
17. He holds a liingdom wherc all the subjects' misfortunes aro conquered by t.hc spreading 

flames rising from the offerings made by Brihmans who have received great happi~less (f,.ojrt 

I L ~ ~ ) z ) ,  which is free from internal enemies, and which has bcen extcnded in consequence of the 
sul~port of his arm, and by rcason of his herois l~~ he has received a second name P a r a c h a k r a- 
k A m n (greedy of tlre kilagclo~ns of Itis e~ternies). 

18. That prince named 8 r 3-5 a y a d O v a is descended from a pure and great race, has ob- 
tained greatness and acquired a, large store of spiritual merit. 

29. " Has 8 ncm lotus risen from the nether regions in order to worship with its eight 
petals the eight bodies of eight-formed ( ~ i v a )  ? Or has the broad lotus-seat of lot,us-born Brahman 
come from the n a ~ e l  of Vishnu to be the throne of this deity ( P a h ~ a t i ) ,  because i t  mistook hi111 
for four-faced ( B r a l ~ a z n ~ ! )  ?"45 

20. " Have the ashes ( c o c e r i ~ ~ y )  PaQupati's (body) been scattered, while he  violently clanced 
according to his heart's desire ? Or has autumn returned imparting brilliancy to the rays of the 
moon on 8iva7s crest ? Or have the table-lands glittering with misses of snow, leaving Kailtsa's 
mountain, collected here out of devotion (to S i v n )  ? Or has a flood of Amrita lovingly comc 
from" the milk ocean out of affection for its kindred, the poison on $ivaYs throat ?" 

( T h e  above vosse i s )  the king's (ozo~z con7position.) 
21. " Does the resplendent row of heads, brilliant like moon-light, belonging to shining 

~ e s h a ,  who dwells in the furthest recesses of the nether world, and has risen to worsllip 
divine ( ~ i v u ) ,  appear here ? Or do I see the waves of the milk-ocean that have come up to 
bathe in  milk the majestic beauty of the Lord ?" I 

22. "Or is i t  the full blown toy-lotus formerly held by the hand of LakshmP, who, with the 
permission of Vishnu, enjoying his ease in  Pihila on the couch formed by thc king of ser- 
pents, is ha,stening up devoutly to worship the conqueror of Tripurs ?" Thus (r~t ter ing v l l r i ~ l ~ ~  
questiolas) the young wives of the Siddhas ( m a d e  the lotzcs) a, pleasant object of their guesses. 

23. " Forsooth this is not a lotus composed of ( ~ ~ j ~ t i l ~ ~ l t )  fibres ; I am made of silver by tho 
king. How, oh men, can the two lotuses of 6 r i  and of Brahman, tvhich do not possess a 
fresh brilliancy, riral me ? On the broad earth not one (f iotver) like to  mcis  found, ncit1lcr 
in the delighted hearts of men,47 nor in ( lake )  RI b n a s  a ; neither the brilliant sun, nor the 
day nor the lake produces any diiference in me." 

24. Thus the lotus spake as if i t  were proud of its beauty, showing, in derision, its golden 
stamiua, comparable to a row of teeth dyed brilliant red with minium, to all lotuses in this world 

2.5. " Thinking that this throne on which the deity rests, golden like Mount Meru, was 
surrounded by the imperishable ( s e v s ~ ~ )  primeval lnountaius covered by snow ( the  lcil'g) himself 

45 Tllia an11 tllc follc)wiufi rvrscs contzin a dcscsiption of the gilt lot l~s dcdicatcd by Jaysdeva in Pn~upati'stcmp'c' 
The Tdilm of 1':liupati ]lap, es stntcd ctbovc, foor fuccts, nnd  miaht, for that rmsou, Lo rnistalrcu for Br;thmao. *" 

poet wishes to dcscribc tbc brillioucy of thc lotus dodicatcd by Jayadova, and comparcsitwith~arioue sub- 
stauce% .P ~oescssing or suppo6cd posseas extvar,rdinary ' w\~iteucss' 3s tllo uinclll say. 

lJiudu3 always speak of tho lotua of tkc soul, which has Bro pet;lls of vwiouj colonrJ, symbolical of P'lj- 
eione. 
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cnuscd an e x c e c d i n ~ l ~  reaplclldcnt silver lotus with brilliant, widc-opcncd petals to be madc 
for thc worship of P a  i u p a t  i."ls 

(The ubove vrrse is) the king's (ozcjra colnpositiolz.) 
2C-". " That most worshipful Sthimu, whom Brahman, possessed of manifest 

majesty, lauds with his four moutll~,  whom six-faced (Ktcw~iro) bowing a t  his feet, praises 
wit11 his six mouths, whom ten-headed (Ra*unna) even glorified by hymns from his ten m o o t ~ H l  

whom VAsulci with gliltering necks worships devoutly, singing his prsisc a tl,ou,kan~ 
tollgues, shines even through qualities that are opposed to each other. For thoughl according 
to report, a supreme lord, he wears the sky as his garmcnt, he pervades ( t / ~ ~  tclLiEeYsc), 
and (sfill is) exceedingly small; though praised as the giver of welfare, he is the destroyer (of 

faol'ltl) ; though LC is one, he possesses eight bodies ; and though he is revered by gods 
and dcmons, he dances sliarneles~l~." 

(Tile last of tllese tzao verses is) the king's   owl^ c o n ~ p o ~ i t i ~ ~ t  ) 
28. " May I obtain salvation, as I have caused to be made in honour of that Lord of thc 

P r a m a t h a s, this great, beautiful, brilliant silver lotus, which reserubles the lotus forming 
~ m h m a n ' s  seat, and wide extends its expanding petals, and as out of devotion I have given to 
my mother that merit, which I obtained (thereby) from Paiupati." 

(The d o v e  is) thc king's own (coni2~ositio,t.) 
29. " I s  this a lotus from Gangd's stream, which mas growing in thc water on ~nmbhu's  

head ? Or (is it) a lotus thal has come desiring to see the water-roses, newly opened in heaven ? 

Or is i t  a beautiful, lovely row of cars of the blessed gods ? Or is i t  the lotus dcsccnded 
from the hand of compassionate L B k e 6 v a r a (i.e. AzalBkiteivnra) ?" 

(The above verse is) the Iring's (ozult coaqositiol~.) 
30. " I s  this the descending stream of heavenly Gai~g,;, beautiful on account of its restless 

waves ? Or is i t  the lotus from which Brahman sprang, come to see the best of eartl~ly 
lotuses ? Or has the pure moonplaced on ~ i v a ' s  forehead approached this spot ?" Such doubts 
arose in the minds of the people, when they gazed on it with wondering wide-opened eyes. 

31. This very precious silverlotus, placed over Hara's (Li~iga),~Qogether with the lotuses 
which on all sides surround i t  to do i t  honour, has been dedicated by illustrious V a t s a d  B v i, 
the mother of the king. 

32. The merit (~rlhicll h e y  soit quilted) by dedicating the chief lotus that is resplendent like 
the rays of the moon, and (which he) presented to her," as well as the merit which she herself 
obtained by worsl~ipping the lotus with (gifts oj') silver, illustrious V a t s a d 6 v i, who is pure in 
thought as becomes her race, has presented to her husband, the deceased king, for his welfare. 

33. What man of race would shamelessly praise his own virtues ? Thougll the king 

is a true poet, he has not composed the verses in honour of his own race. With the exception 
of five vel-ses, which the clever prince himself composed right well, B u d d h a k i r t i, out of 

affection for the king, wrote the above original (eulogy.) 
34, &lay the king who is able to ensure security and welfare, who takes care of his 

relatives, wllo is surrounded by loving sons, wives and servants, and who has obtained grfibb 
ncss, long protect, in good health and joyfully the country where the subjectsare rich according 

to thcir desire, a ~ l d  loyal. 
On the ninth day of the bright halfof Kirttika, Samvat 153. 

N ~ .  16. -An kscriptiol& of Jyotilr~allic, dated Nepila flal;lvnt 533* 

on a of sandstone to the left of the western door of Pahupati's temple, inside 
cllaracters ~ i ~ d ~ i .  Ornaments on the s]& a trident between two Nandk. Preservation gooclr 

but lolver portion damaged, Laoguage very incorrect Sanskrit, and towards the end IViviri. 

Nivari portion not copied. 

18 Tho lloct tries to tlliit thC lotus r e 6 ~ m b l ~  the s11riac of PuiupatJ. As the latter is of gold, sotbe centre 

also of the lutus is goldeu, and a s  temple is surrounded by SUOWY DIOUU~~IW SO the P C ~  of lutus 'Ic lmdc 

Of silver. 
At, toe, large lotus iu squ.m f y m c  is suspeuded b y  r chain fro11l)bc ceiling jllst 

Liug, uf l : ~ I , , ~ L ~ i .  lu s ~ a p c  it nxzc.ly ,.esa,nl,lcs t,bo plcturc st thr h s a l  of B e  iuscfiptluu. It is Ptl=ili@ L.llrt, it 
d31cs frou JiLsiL~UYal,, tiue, ilud il i ~ ~ ~ t i ~ ~ l  with the onc dcscribcd iu this iuscripliun. Co See abuvt: v. AS. 





I. Inrocation adclrcssed to Paiupati. 
11. Vmi~BAt*ali, ,SiirynzvclilBn :- 

Sthitimalla nznrvied to R d . r ~ r , r , ~ v ~ \ ~ t  

I- 
I I I 

DRAICJIAMALLA, 
I 

JOTIMAT~CA 
I 

KIRTI~IAT,LA 
Yurar i ja  md. Sams;irad&v? 

I 

Y a k s h a r n a l l a P r o t e ~ t o r o f  J a y a n t a r ; i j a  D a u g h t e r J P v a r a k s l l ~  
1311aktapuri (Bhitgim) married to Bhairava 

111. Description of Jyotimalla. 
The ornament of the race of Raghu, supreme king ofgreat kings, p e a t  lord and sovereign, the 

jl]ust~.ious, famous J y o t i  m a  11 a, who is adorned by the various honorific titles (blrsrlduali), viz., 
' he whose head is covered by the (lust of glorious Paiupati's lotus feet', ' he who 1la.s obtained 
favour through a boon granted by glorious Min&6~ar*1',~' 'he whose tender feet are made re- 
splendent by the crests of the diadems of bowing princes', ' he who is an ocean of all kingcraft 
(taz~yht) by ChAljaliya and other learned men', 'he  who is master of the whole science of music', 
'he whois the ardent devotee of sire', ' h e  whois the only sun able to unclose (tl~cjowers) of the 
lotus-thicket of the race of Raghu', ' he who is intent on worshipping the feet of BrAhma~~s', 
gods, and of his Gurus', ' he who is exclusively engaged in studying the six kinds of philosophy', 
' he who is a tree of Paradise for needy men', ' he who is the only ressel of all virtues', ' he who is 
an incarnation of NArAya~a for (the destruction of) the Demons', ' he who is bending under the 
load of fame gained by the restoration of the Tope of S v a y a m  b h ii and of the image of 
glorious D 11 a r m a d h A t 11-V I g i s v a r a5' (Manjuiri) placcd in the sanctuary on the top 
of famous P a d m  t c  h a 1  a'.=" 

IV. Object of g~arit ,  to record the dedication of a golden I<alnia on the temple of P a 6 u p  a t i  
at D e v a p a t t a n a, on which occasion a Lnb7~6l~ut i  was offered to G a n e 6 a and to the 
Mothers (JIhtriyana). 

V. Date, Nepila Samvat 533 (fribhltvn~~n dnhann, 7iGjriabk?zn) on the 13th lunar day 

(KL,,lntithi) of the bright half of Migha, a Sunday, under the constellation Punarvasu, while the 
sun stood in blakam (Capricorn) and the moon in Gemini, during the conjunction called ~ r i t i .  

No. 17.-8% inscription of Siddl~i?~risililAa of Lnlitapc~ttrcna, dated Nepdln Scc~i~uat 757. 

On a slab in the wall of a tcmplo of RAdhA and Kyishva, standing opposite the palace in 
hl i tapat tans  Characters Nepalese. 

Language Sanskrit, and in the last portion NivBri. Preservation good. 

5 ~ 3 r  ffr~srg 11  

9 %  ? I FKFPIV ~'Tl3 '19tpe R@% 1 1  II\ 1 1  
wflnb&q: a m ~ w n m a ~ ~ ~ n ~ ~ q ~ ~ 8 r q ~ q F " r g 3 r ~ ~ w : c l r i ~ ~ i i ~ ~  I 
m: $rcRfh+h;mr?Tqrqrmq3 .z srqn: nvr $9 amt t @am nm, 1 1  7 1 1  

rnsr+m~~vr@m ~ndr +r w m J T ? ~ :  I 
?;m3mm~.rr pr~orar*~ q ~ 3  mi? 11  i 11 

P ; ? E ~ F L T ~ ~ ~ ~ :  qqif3qqr: &r $3: &FM h q  ;m8 ;Wil 9 9'3fP? I -_ 
6 1  ' 

5a 2. c. T~ili~jildc?vf, m110 seems t o  have been Jyotimalla's Kuladevatk. 
$3 A sauctnsry of 3fnuj~lsrf is found llehiud tho Tope of Svnyambhfl, on n small eeparzte head of the hlll. ~ a d m k h s l a  is a. hill t o  the south-west of KQ!mindu, on which the Tope of Svayarubhfl ~ssltuakd, see 

N r p d ,  p. 23. 





INSCRIPTIONS FROM N E P ~ C .  2 5 



Abstract. 

I. I~ivocation to Gopila ( rs .  1.) 
11. K~.~ilidvali (vs. 2-14.) : 

H a r i s i m h n  
in whosc family was born 

1 
M a h e n c l r a m a l l ~  

I 
S i v a s i  k h n ,  

I 
H a r i h a r a s i m h a m a r r i e d  to L i ' i l a m a t i  

I 
S i d d h i n f i s i m h a  [N.S. 757 A.D. 16371 

111. Object of inscri(Ptioi&, to record the dedication of a temple (nzai7~n) of BiZla-Gopila 
(K$shga), which was ornamented by twenty-one spires and kalaias (vs. 15-17). On the 
day of the dedication the king fought ccrhin unnamed enemies, who besieged the fortress (of 
Lalitapattana), and drove them (vs. 18). These two auspicious events were celebrated by 
offering a Iio!ydl~z~ti (Tantrika) sacrifice (vs. 31) under the superintendence of Viivaniths, 
the king's Upddhydya (vs. 20), and by giving daily two hundred gold mohers (svar?tu) (VS. 31) 
during forty days (vs. 25) to the priests, by presentirg 'a  mountain of rice'" (tandulapnrvntfl) 
and ' a tree of ~ a r a d i s e ' ~ '  (lialpadruma), food and other gifts to BrAhmans and beggars. The 
Niv6riportion mentions the details of the grants and allowances made to the temple, vie. : 

1. A field (uzait) called Povi of seven Ro or of a B.iYa," about one-third of an acre. 
2. A field (uu~il) called Pnvil~hnvz~ of seven Ro. 
3. A field (vz~ii~) called Iihordydr of three no. 
4. A field (v~nit) called Thnvadl~ara of fourteen Ro. 
5. An irrigable field of inferior quality (Iz]ta~uI;hn rhl~i  vitilcd) called Tl~nnflir~chhe for the 

purpose of the daily worship of the Niir$va homa, of illuminating the templo (chdl~ranzata~~~) 
for thrce days every Scar on the occasion of the festivals (yGtaw) of M a t  s y e n  d r a n  t h a 

and I n d r a, of burning daily one Pala (pin) of G h a u r i n g  the month of ILdrttika, of illurninat- 
ing the temple on the Krish!lajanmishtsml ( ~ r d z n ~ a  vadi 8). 

Further ; 
1. A field ( ~ ~ l i l )  called IrampyBko of nine yo. 
2. A field (VUI~I) called Kdliipali of eight ro. 
3. A field (vu~il) called Qustala7r.o of twelve 1.0. 

4. A field (VZ'ILJ~I) called Rho~nor of seven ro, for the purpose of swinging the image of 
K+hna (rlolnylitrd) in the interval between the 15th lunar day of the bright half and the 1st of 
the dark half of Philgnna (March), of bathing the image (sndnaydtrci) on the full moon of 
J~eslltha,  of putting !11e image to bed and of worshipping his bed (dnyannyGja) on the 12th 
of the bright half of Ashiaha, tying the Puaitras or three hundred ancl sixty threads round 
the neck of the image on the 12th of the bright half of &rdvana, of worshipping and of 
illuminating the temple on thc KlishgajanmAshtami, and of giving to the Brdhmags wllo perform 
the ceremony of Ultltdnn (waking the god) on the 12th of the bright half of Kdr.ttilza ninety 
p h a ~ i ~  (or ycitI,is)u' of rice. 

-- 
" & x d d r i ,  DAnakkan,ln. 
" 90e hrat~i~ap~tr&na,' ndhyiipa 277. 
'" A t  l~reseut the h'epslcsc reckon 25 Ro to a Rfgn bnt in olden times a BivO, contained 16 Ro only. 
" 'rhc ~ e ~ a l e s e p i M a  holds, according to \Vrlght &I. 29@) 8pounds avoirdupois, according to Pan~llt ~hagvinlhl  

ohem of iG hlas  euh. 



Moreover : 
I .  A fcld ( V U I ~ I )  c:~llcd Thuc of ~ixt~een ro.  
2. A ficld c:tlletl Y % U I ~ I ~ L  of tllrce ro, for the purpose of cxpontling ill t l ~ e  nionth of R&t.//,'kn 

daily six A y l l c s  of oil, and of providiny with that clnanlity 40 1:~ml)s ; 
Binally, a ficld called N~(ilih1~ of fivc vo,forthe pul.posc of giving feeri and food to the Bril~rnnns. 
IV. Date, thc tenlh lunar day of the I~right bslF of Pl~ilgri!la, Ncpila S:~rnvnt 757 ( A , / , .  

1635), n T l lu r~d i~y ,  conj~lllctioo ~gur .bazda ,  under the Ardra and Punarv;lru conatellatiuoa (rs. 
17 and bcginni~lg of Niviri portion). 

No. 18.-At~ i~~scri'~tio~~ c?f Prnt61~rc~~znlln of TCIZ!lllcin!l~~, ,l(btetE Ncp&ln, tSulirvat 769. 

On a slab in tllc mall near the solitherll dooi. of a temple o f  Visl~nll close to tile I~OS;Ll 

place in 1Gitrnipdn. This Icmplc is apparently the building montioucd in thc inscl.il,tioU. I t  
is an octagon, i~ncl has t l ~ c c  slosios. 

Charsctess Niviri ; lauguage Sanskrit, aud Niviiri in the concluding portiuu, whicll has not 
been copied. 

Transcript. 
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Pretapa's second wife R t? j a rn a t  i came from a Karnata family. 
11. Object of the ; i?~scriptio~~, to record the consecration (pratishlh6) of an octagonal 

(vas~pntrapnr l?rzn~ad~i ia )  temple with eight ~ i k h a r n s  (iri,nga) built for the sake of the two 
queens, on which occasion the usual Hon~as were offered. 

111. Date, the sixth lunar day, of the bright half of Phtlguna (Nepila) S ~ v a t  76'3, a 
Thursday, under the constellation Anurddl~d, conjunction Hccrsha~a. 

No. 19.--All, inscription of Prnti;pnmalla, dated Nepcl"la 778. 

On a slab of black stone, 4' 9' by 2' G", standing in the court of the templo of Pain- 

Pati, decorated by a triiz?E between two Nandis. Letters Nivlri, language Sanskrit. Preuervs- 
tion good. 

Transcript. 

mZr iir'qapdr zmv: a=v$~q\w: 3~rwg'a q~crha: sr3: $3 'iirfids I 
g: 3r;rna: amr-ucr 23 w: giR* m'r darnk~: V ~ T R  arar dP~$~%r T? 1 1  11 

rrmm+r wrmgiir r r ? r W m :  cii;l qRapr: wraTsSm?a% I 
W 3 mrri f ;Tm~mkr3fr  agz8 m m d  &%i n ~ i r  3~w, 1 1  1 1  

a v -  
*JB: %$+it isa n3 3 H  $ r m u ~ g u 4 ~ a ~  vw~3;v3;: m%7gvw: v m a m ,  I 
W-i vrSr6i w m ~ r n ~ m m t r  W$FJIT ?qg~?r wwa'r;rqr RWr 33 G F ~  1 1  ?I I 
ara: 9 ; ~ l ~ R R r b ~ d & :  rilim9iw: a&$ -itq% srrrtgc~ J T F ~ S ~ ~ I C T :  I 

q: ilrn@a k 3 i  63.74 i s ~ ~ ~ 3 ~ 3  g w r ' i v @ r  ~ 3 8  W M 1 1  90 1 1  
~;rvsi;tmrirmw%m't&r~dr gavif&ar~inrs*e+- ifiiiira: I 
~~mgiR~~r~qiirfmm~;r=~r;f;~: O qrm33r 9: qRcagwm f3%=yi 1 I \9  1 1  
q;g$r gvqx: aq3fQn: dg*$Hv: v=q-irai q v t t ~ i  ' r ; r r n ~ ~ m d j n r s r y  I 
~ r ~ 6 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ a s ~ w ~ ~ ~ q ~ ; r ,  hm vq: r G x w 4 -  

fa~r: It \7 I 1  

qqqi~ar:  msR f a w ~ 3  J c-T~~~+M m~;fr r n m n ~ ~ ~ a r c ~  'rpfm: 1 
Pn~,asmran~-ikai qrrP;R' 3eq %+ ~uv~rirr~i a~risqc~RiQ: 'ra~~3ngk I 1 t i  1 1  

8e Vs. A read r i~; l i  ; Vs. 11 rend m-&fqO ; Vs. 13, qzq;~i is the rocorroct form which the royal poet probably 
iucouvonieut on nccouut of the metre. 
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Abstract. 
I. If ivocntiontoBhav;2nPand$ankara.  
II. Vct~ilj.civnla^, composed by king P r a t A p a  m a 1 1 a, a prince of poets :- 

Vishnu 
I 

Sdrya 
I 

l ianu Vaivasvata, 
Prom him were descended, 

Dilipa 
I 

Raghu 

R A A ~  
I 

Lava. 
I n  his race mere born, 

Harisimha, 
Who dug t,anlis in M i t h i 1 A and settled in N c p  i I a. 

I 

~alrsh&rnalla, 
(falsely here called his son) 

I 

31ahindramalla 
who brought an image of Deri from B1liitgim 

~ i v a a i k ~ l a  
I 

Hariharnsimha 
I 

La1rshmlnar:rsimha 
I 

Pratlpamalla. 

In. C)bject of ?fil.soij~tio~a, to record the presentation of a T~c1~~~;2?zn-u.sha, i. E. the king's 
own weight in gold, silver and pearls, together with oue hundred horses. 

IV. Date, the 7th day of the bright half of Mdghn, Nep:?la Samvat 778, a Sunday, constella- 
tion Eeval?, conjunction Siddhi. 

No. 20.-An inso.rj?tion of Ridclhilnksl~?na*, dated Ncpci'la Sn~i~vat 810. 

On a slab in the wall of a great temple of Siva, close to the palace in Kdtrnincju. On 
the upper portion of the same stone is found a hymn to Siva, in the Bhujangametre, composed 
by Sri-iri-jRya B h u p L 1 e n d r a m a l l a, who describe8 hiinself as follows : 

Slillzat pniu2'ntichn~~n~nl~a~~znlndl~11li~Zl~~sarit~~di~~o~~~l~ - bZ~i~,?,civn~ bh!ndevnl~vnralnbdhn- 
yTasltln - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ y ~ ~ r ~ l c " ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ G ~ ~ ~ ~ t ~ ~ n t ~ ~ ~ d r i ~ ~ n g 7 ~ ~ c ~ ~ ~ ~ i ~ i ~ ~ ~ t t c i '  - rnvik~dntilnl;~ - hon~~n~atlddhvoja- 
n e p ~ l c ~ v : w n l - o - ~ ~ ~ n l ~ & ~ ~ c r " j a d I z i ~ d j n . - s ~ ~ f l ~ ~ .  

Letters NivirE, language Sanskrit. Preservation good. 
Transcript. 

24- $xkge$r Ft433im~r +R48 MET kvm?rnq%%~m~;1;1hri:8wnr~ 



-d q& 7-*ME r%r yytix q3 wqsr $r rfr?Q 11 7 11 

3 ~ 2  m;rvWr;rmgb f%Sr% sr3 q'n fqfuf3 gfk*fq$r vr I 
mr z7mfl73 wBeq7 awn T -  28 gh%2fbt ~ F T  qril~rq 11 i 11 

Abstract. 

I. OlQecf of i~~scri'tion, to record the consecration of a temple of ~ i v a ,  built by queen 
? i d d h i l a k s h m i , t l ~ e m o t h e r o f k i n ~  B h l i p C l e n d r a r n a l l a .  

11. Date, the 2nd lunar day of the dark half of Kirttika, Nepils Samvat 810 (1690 A.D.). 

No. 21.-Aq~ i~~scriptiolz of ~r&~iv(i(sa., &ted Ncy,riln Snli~vat 792. 

On thc lintel of the door" of the temple of Avalokiteivara in Bungmati (see above No. 6). 
Lettcrs Nivilri, langua,ge Sanskrit. Preservation good. 

mi2 $~c?ni;rrw %2. 
Translation. 

" Praise to  (that Deity), bearing the form of B r a h  m an ,  whom the s A k t a s, best of 
a ~ c e t i c s , c a l l M a t s y e n d r a n ; i t h a  and the B a u d d h a s  L o k e k v a r a !  

On the fifth day of the bright half of Miigha (8Al~ancha~nz") of the year of the Neplla era, 
(marked) by the eyes (2), the openings (9) and (the number) seven (7) king s r i n i  v i s a 
placed a golden door and toraila in the temple of glorious L o k a n t  t h a." 

No. 22.-Aqt ivtscriptiox of Princess Yognjizatii, dated Nepdla Salilvat 843. 

On a stone in the inner wall of a small temple of Ridha and Krishna situated close to the 
palace in Lelitapattana. 

Letters NivAri, language corrupt Sanskrit. 
Transcript. 

" The door is made of gilt brass platea, and edorned by relievos. The arch or torsr!a nhove the door, which likewise mado of brass, encloses three images of Lokoivara. 



Abstract. 

1. I~~aocation to Vishnn-Krisli~~a. 

11. VuiilsGvuli, 
S i d ( 1  h i n r P s i 7 n 1 1 a m a l l a ,  kin: of L a l i t a p a t  t a n a ,  became an ascetic,and went to 

dwell on the banks of the Gangi (Uenares). 

I 
~ r i n i v i i s a  

I 
Y o g a n a r e  n d r a m a 1 1 o went with his twenty-one wives to Dolaparvata, and died in 

the temple of Vishqu. 

I 
Y o g a m a t P  

I 
L o b: a p r n k ;i 6 a, died before liis mother. 

111. Objcct of t l ~ c  i)~so.iption, to record the consecration of a temple of Ridlid and Krishya, 
built by Princess Y o g a, m a t i in memory of her son. 

IV. Bate, 2nd lunar day of the bright half of Nlgha, Nepkla Samvat 543 (1723 A.I).), a 

Monday, constellation-Utt:~rapl~ilguna, conjunction-~fila. 

No. 2 3 . - A ~  i j ~ s c r i ~ ~ t i o ~ ~  of' Qiicc~z Lnli tntr~z1ras~11~cln~I,  dated Vil;ramn Sui;~cat 1878. 

On a pillar, supporting a Nand!, placedopposite the western door of a temple of Tripure6val.a 
on the road from I<a tma~~du  to Lalitapnttana, close to t,he river Vigmati. 

Letters Devan;lgari, language Sanskrit. Preservation good. 



aw gq: u ~ i s g ~ r n r f i m a a m r 3 p " T m l i :  s f r ~ m m f i r s l G r ~ ~ ~ .  -- % *  

*am+q: aiftmantw5 a~ismn"rhiia s r i ~ w r a j r r k r M m i ~ h q m r ~ a  q c q  
q3qR ~ r a m ~ r s ~ m ' m m ~ r  q 1 q ~ ~ a r ~ g d 2 a n  &: Nilnrvmmfimq, 
~ c ~ a r r ? g q q r ; n ~ e : q ~ ~ $ r a f i ~ r g a ~ ? ~ i ; t m ~ q d ~ ~ ~ ? m r ~ ~ ? ~ ~ r " a ~ ~ R ~ -  

rn &qr5qar a x r 4 P ~ 7 c r ~ ~ m ~ r ~ ~ ~ R ~ ~ ~ r ~ ; ~ ~ ~  'A qrq% *qlqt qtnrv? F* 
a - 

*a4 ir;~~$,?vr;i Rzmr: p;r̂ i=frrZ~mr 3 c m v % ~ % %  'td ~ % J I  8% gr%%a?m 
srqrrmgi rmrftma~: rrd wrRR wpra akG%q ?ia srrcwrwri 33 hwa%i 
fiqr4 zrr~~c~mj--%?r 'tduk +i qrwrR yi'rqrqi g?r r$r~F3rnfCcvi$ur~r* WTT~, 

W? .;IRe$r qsr2W rit PSr %T% kr: vvvrviir r~~k?qrprqrraa:  I 

cgr24iaPmrrr wr w q r e ~ r R & t  a q  ya? 4fh~cru ahwfGr %m%m1"mar: 11 1 1 1  

arra T T ~ ? ?  Em: gwr34Fr$$r Rh3: rm~? qrg&&dr qmrEr3ra: rrrr? I 

isrh ~kVwrrr~wa-w5w:  rfu;r Wwriir asuv wrrsmr i a r  5% ~ r w r :  I I 3 11 

~wnram~;r i sB% aSrilrw~sn? ~ r ~ r ~ 4 r n r G i i ~ ~ a a ; ~ ~  3rrvs3 I 

zun~i 3~4i Rvw ~~sk"sRvrqw"s :d*rd~t i;iam~srZd 4fr~v;rr$r g ~ :  11 3 11 
.3 

< r + ~ ~ ? r ~ q q $ r q ~ ~ q ? g ~ $ r v ? r q ~ ~ :  6qarggf i$~aq~s:g~milr~~r~q: I 
==a v- - 

qraq~3r~~~r~Ryrn~r~ysyrnr~fg3r go: 3riq v mi: aawii16qhirzqa: I I  8 I I  

aaraRq%irr .rr% ar~%ji=~?wr4i 5% %~iswf ig rq$  -- h k w m r ~ ~ u r q s r m ~ $ r ~ :  p r ? ~ ~ :  c rurv~gd%a=raevmR~r=ai :  0\ 1 

rir?$~~~-dg~wra~r;s'rsrkamrym: ararzr E.rrmcRFuarr~nam<r JJT: 1 1  

aa: maris~rs?g~~s?fi 8% + ~ ~ 6 ~ c $ r w i  ~ ? r  sfrrr~trd~~r~n~$r~rmm~~r~fi- 
vrwm3srqt vtrrwT I 

GrrrqrBRt Fwv~imgiw~fi?rrrsr T ~ P I  q~gi~r~mrar"m?as'rrrwkm~%: I 

~ s r ~ F r ~ s r n ~ r ~ ~ ~ ? a G ~ r s ~ r v ~ ~ ~ r  rwrwnRar grnv63~rrra M irsqrq 11 I I 
~r;rfmw~~ma~rfli'mqw%.r^rT~qqai'qa: mis69sw~: I 

vrcrrirsq grRyrrGaRdm~;r: a q r $ r c ~ b a a ~ 7 ~ :  16srs: vcrqrq, I I I I I 
~u~rR;rra~mioigmrRtirn g~r'?svnRr?qgr~arcv;rr I . 
aa?enrR$ilra??srlrvr rr?fqa~qTtsrqiiri f35qr~ I I 9 I I 

m% Rr^Nssrr%qsmzri7;ri~q ilrrnqqrw$rsr'mnmmr wmv; I 

q~*~Wrqlr  Pi~?ft.rr:arwrgrR$r Re $r-gm;rTqfsr ~ 1 ~ ~ 3 r B i r q  11 Y 11 

fl2i B I $ N T F ~ ~ ~  al~firrrrkij q q q r q v ~ q f i i ~  qqrqqR fsri q'%qr@qq?fi% ~ ~ q ?  
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Abslract. 
I. Irtuocntiov to Cullcia.  

I Va~i~idvali,- 
P ~ i t h v i n a r a ~ a n a  S h 8 ,  

lord of the (3 o r a k H h hill (Ourklld), master of all Nephl up to the frontier of M a 11 i r. h i n 2. 
I 

R a n a b a h A c l f i r  Shi'i, 
who ruled in the wcst up to the s a t a r u d r a river (Uiili ?) in the east np to the rlvcr 
S v a r g a v a t l .  

I 
G i r v  L g b y o d d h a v i k r a n a  S h A  

I 
R B j e n d r a v i k r a r n a  S h i  

111. Object of the i n s c ~ . i l ~ t i o l ~ ,  to record the consecration of FL temple of ~ i v a ,  built by Qoeen 
l ~ a l i t a t r i p u r a s u n d a r i ,  the widow of R a ~ > a b L h ; i d Q r  S h i ,  in memory o f h e r d e -  
ceased husband. She employed, with the permission of her grandson, the minister B 11 i rn a- 

s e 11 a, the Upddhydya and other Brihmans for the execution of this work and for the ceremonies 
il~cidental thereto. On the 9th of the bright half of Ashiaha, Vikrama Samvat 1874, a Axonday 
tire iilddhivdsana, the worship of the stones for the building was performed. The cornerstone 
nriIs laic1 (iil~pravedn) on the 9t,h day of the dark half of Bhf drapada of the same year, arid on 
illc. 3rd day of the bright half of Migha, of the following year, a Monday, the Gigs of biva 
\\a- consecrated. At all these ceremonies the royal Guru, Ranganitha, presided. On the 5th 

t l : , ~  of tht* dark half of Blirgn61rsha V. S. 1875 the temple itself mas consecrated, and finally on 
t l a  . 1Otll of the dark half of Jeth 1877 a IIharma6i'ilA and a staircase leading to the river Vfig- 
innti ;I p r d e n  and a bell were made over to the temple. 



SOME CONSIDERATIONS 
ON THE 

H I S T O R Y  O F  N E P A L .  

T H E  Iiistory of Nepill, such as il was known 
befol-e the publication of my 'Inscriptions 
from Nepil,' l n d .  Allt.  Vol. IX, p. 163ff, 
was derived solely froni the modern Vati1bLza1C.s 

or 'Lists of the Dynasties,' of which several 
exist in the libl-wies of the country. The list 
of kings given by Kirkpatrick in his Nepci'l, 
and thence transferred to J. Prinsep's Useji~l 
Ttrblca, is probably based on a short work in 
the Pi'irvatiya language, which was shown to 
me by the I(ail:1sap~trvata-Svilni. It gives 
llttle more than a bare enuineration of the  
nanies of the rulers of the valley. Dr .  Wright's 
fuller account in llis Hisfo7.y of Nepci'l is derived 
from a PIrvatiyi lra~itici'~-ali, composed less 
than a hundred years ago by a Bauddlla ascetic, 
who resided in the Mehibuddha-VihBra of 
Lalit:lpal,tana.' A copy of this work was given 
tomehyaVajl.i'ichAlyaof L a l i t a p a t t a n a .  Of 
other and more ancient Vu~itd(iunZis in  the NewArt 
language I have heard more than once. But I 
was unable to procure copies, though the stete- 
ment of my informants that these works were 
written on long rolls of paper, seclned to indicate 
that they had actually seen them. Their reco- 
very is highly desirable. For, as is customary in 

' Soe also C. Bendall, Crrtnlnqlre nf R ~ r d d h i s t ,  Satlsk.rit 
M 8 S .  i n  the  Cumhrirlqr Uniuers i ty  L i b r a r y .  
' Bhuktamfinn, acrbrrling to IVripht, d i s t o r v ,  p.  l I W ,  

Bhnkbm&nagata, i b ~ d .  p.  312. This nemo ic probbbb 

Indian historical books, each succeeding chroni- 
cle is fuller and more complete than tlie earlier 
ones. The later authors t ry  to fill up the gaps 
which they find in the narrative. They neglect, 
however, to indicate the sources from which 
they draw, and these additions invariably mala 
the  already existing confusion worse, and tho 
errors more difficult to detect. 

A careful comparison of my MS. of the 
PdrvatiyA T'cl~i l i l~ial~ with Dr. IVright's extracts 
11as shown that his data are, on the  wl~ole, t l ~ ~ s t -  
worthy. Hut a brief rdsun~e' of its contents will 
not be out of pli~ce here. For  I have to sug- 
gest a certain nu~nber  of corrections, some of - 

which are of considerable importance. 
LIST OF THE K I N G S  OF N~:i~ir, ,  A C C O R D I N G  TO THB 

BAUDVHA P~RVATPYR V A ~ I ~ A V A L ? .  

I. GBr i r ,~  DYNASTY of M.?THTPRTHA, SO called after 
the  cowherd (y?pLla) whom Ncrnuni installed 
as the first ruler of Nepil, lasted 521 year& 

1. Bhuktambnagata,' ..................... 88 yea'% 
2. Jayagupta, son of 1 .................. 72 ,, 
3. Paraulagupta, son of 2 ............... 80 .. 
4. Har~hagupta,  son of 3 ............... 93 .. 
5. Bhinlagupta, son of 4 ............... 38 .. 
6. Manigupta, son of 5 .................. 37 1 .  

owing to a mistake in the work, which the author of the 
Vrr*r~-h~~nl . i  u ~ e d .  For i t  Heorns to  be R, ~:crrup)ion of 
h h ~ t k t ~ l ~ ~ d ~ ~ ~ q a t r r ~ ~ ~ ~ r s l c o .  ' the  y e w  of the relyn. The 
real neme of the first prince i h  loat. 



ON TEE TlTBTORY OF N E P ~ J , ,  

7 .  Vi~hpugupta, son of (i .................. 42 years 
8. Yakahagupt,a, Ron of 7, died childle~s,73 .. 

and brought in t11r:- 
II .  AFCIR T)YIv.~Y'I'Y, from India. 
1. Varasiliiha. 
3. Jayama.tisi~i~lia. 
3. Bhuvanasi~i~ha, conquered by tlie eastern- 
111. KCIZ.<,L'A DYNASTY, ~vhich  resided a t  

GOknqa, xild lasted 1118 years. 
1. Yalambara, ca.me in Dv211araidsha 12 (i. e.  

when twelve years mere left of the Dviiparayuga). 
-2. Pavi. son of 1. 
3. Skandhars, so11 of 2. 
4. VslamLa, son of 3. 
5. Hriti, son of 4. 
6. Humati, son of 5, went into the forest with 

the P&p(javizs. 
7. Ji tedhti ,  son of 6, assisted the PBnclavas 

in the great mar mid wi~s killed. In  his time 
5 h k y a s i m h a - ~ u d d h a c a m e t o ~ e ~ b l .  

8. Gali, son of 7. 
9. Pnshka, son of 8. 

10. Suyarma, son of 9. 
11. Parha, son of 10. 
12. Thunka: son of 11. 
13. Svananda, son of 12. 
14. Sthunko, son of 13 ; in his time king A 6 6 k a 

of PBtaliputra came to NepB1. ABi,kals daughter 
C h 6, r u m a t i was married to s Kshatriya, called 
D&vapAl.la, settled in Nep:il &lid founded D 6 v a- 
p & t a n a (near Paillpati). 

15. Gighri,* son of 14. 
16. Nane, son of 15. 
17. Lulr, son of 16. 
18. ThBr, son of 17. 
19. Th6k6, son of 18. 
20. Varma, son of 19. 
01. Guja, son of 20. 
32. Pushkai~a,%on of 21. 
23. K b u ,  son of 29. 
24. S ~ n s a , ~  son of 23. 
25. S a r n m ~ , ~  son of 24. 
26. Gupana, son of 25. 
27. Khimbu, son of 26. 
26. Patulta,, son of 27 ; w a ~  attacked by the 

SBmavalirii =jyuts, built a llew fort at Qahkha- 
mblatirtha. 
29.  ti, son of 28, fled before the s ; ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ L ~ ~ ,  

built a fort at p h u l  ,jc 1, h h 6 near G i, d ~ .  
r a, ( ~ s i b l e  from ~ ~ ~ t i l p ~ t t ~ ~ ~ ) ,  u,nd h a l l y  
lost his kingdom to the- 

-- 
a Bsnka, according to  Wright. See the lists of these 

dynasties, froln lvright prinsep, wit,l tho rralirihrn/,i 
dates, Ind .  S ~ r t .  vol. VII, pp. 89-03. 
' The nalne may also bc road Gidhri. 

Possibly the namo may be Puahka. 
Suga, according to  Wright. 
bnSa, accordirlg to  wright ; jusha in ~ i ~ k ~ ~ t ~ i ~ k .  

TV. S A S I A V , \ > ~ ~ ~  IIVNARTY. 

I. Nimisha. 
2. Nan&ksha,a son of 1. 
3. KBkavaman, son of 2. 
4. Pa.bnprbkshad6va, son of 3, restored Paiu- 

pati's temple, brought sctt ler~ froru Hindustin 
in Kaliyuga 12.34 or 1867 B. C. 

5. Bhiiskaravam~an, conquered the whole of 
India, enlarged D 6 v a p :i t a n a, caused the rules 
for the worslip of to be engraved on 
a ~ o ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ l ~ ~ ,  lvhich he deposited in the c h u- 
m a t i v i h 5 r a. Being cl~ildless he adopted the 
first ruler of the- 

V. S ~ R Y A V A ~ ~ ~ P  DYNASTY. 

1. Bhdmivaman, crowned in Kaliyuga 1389, or 
1712 B.C., transferred the capital to BBnbLvara. 

2. Chandravarman, son of 1 ......... 61 years. 
3. Jayavarman,' son of 2 ............... 82 .. 
4. Vmshavwman, son of 3 ............ 61 ,, 
5. Sarvavarman, son of 4 ............... 78 ,, 
6. Prithvivaman, son bf 5 ............ 76 .. 

......... 7. Jy$shthavarman, son of 6 75 ,, 
8. Harivai~nan, son of 7 ............... 76 .. 

............ 9. Kubdravarman, son of 8 88 ,, 
............ ,, 10. Siddhivarman, son of 9 61 

11. Haridattavarman, son of 10, built temples 
for the four N8r5yanas-Ch&ngu,'O Chaifiju, 
Icharigu and Gikhsra, and a temple of Jala iyana 
a t  BudcJEL-Nilaka~thal' ..................... 81 years. 

...... ., 12. Vasudattavarman, sou of 11 63 
............... 13. Pativarman, son of 12 53 ,, 

... 14.. ~ivav~iddhivannan, son of 13 54 ,, 
......... ,. 15. Vasantavalman, son of 14 61 .. ............... 16. Sivavarman, son of 15 62 .. ...... 17. Rudradbvavarman, son of 16 66 

18. VTishadivavarman, son of 17, built vihdi.aa 
alld erected images of L6kSBvara and other Baud- 
aha (livinities. His brother was Billrchana, who 
mas also a, Bauddha. s a ri k a r & c h A r y a came 
from the south and destroyed the Bauddha 

.............................................. faith.. 6 1 years. 
19. fian1rwaddva, son of 18, erected a trident a t  

....................................... Pa~ulpatilQ 65 years. 
20. Dharmaddva, son of 19 ............ .. 
21. MlnadBva,, sou of 20, built the Chakravi- 

hsra I lea  M a t i  r L j y i~ and, according to some, 
Khisa-oh;~itya ........................... 49 Years. 

............... 2 2  Ma,llidB~n,'~ son of 21 51 ,I 
23. Vi~smta(~6va. Sol1 of 2% crowned in Ka,li 

............................... 2800 or 301 B. C. 36 years. 
-- . 

"IVht.at:'rkeh% according to Wright' 
O Clmndravarmiln, according to  \Vright and Kirk- 

10 See inacr. No.  1 (ante ,  701. IX, p. 1% note 7). 
11 See allte, vol. IX, p. 168, noto 18. 
1% See inscr. N o .  2, ccnfe, ~ 0 1 .  IX, P. 166. 
13 M~liGdPvt~; according to Wright and Kirkpatria'. 
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... 24, ~~daya,d~va.mnnan,".son of 23 35 years. 
25. M&nnd&va,vurnlan. sol1 of 2-1 ...... 35 .. 
26, ~l ,na~~,mddv;Il .arma,l l ,  son of 2.5, 31) ,, 
27. ~iva,rldva.va~-man. son of Dti, made D 2 v a- 

p~ t a n n  It large town, trmsferred thp. seat 
of gol.ernment thitller, H~ restored tile &,kta  
,.ites became a, bhil;shu. His son, Pul!yadGva- 
vwman followed lliv examl,lc... ............ 51 years. 

26. Na~ndradBvavasruall, eldest son of 27,'s 
42 years. 

29. BhEmndi.vavarman, son of 28 ...... 36 ,, 
30. Vishnud6vavnrmsn, son of 29 47 ,, ...... 
31. Vilvadbvatarman, son of 30, gave his 

da,ughter to A~ 6 u v  a r  of the T ll 5 k i 
race, ln his time v i k a % a i t  calne to 

... Nep&l established his era, thel.e.,. 51 years. 

VI .  TH~KURE DYNASTY.  

I .  A m l u v a r m a n ,  son-in-law to the last 
Sdryavari~Si kiug, crowned in ICaliynga 3000 or 
101 B.  C., transferred the seat of government to 
M a d  h y a 1 a k h u.16 Vibhuvarman built an a p e -  
duct with seven spouts and placed on i t  an inscril)- 

... t ion( lnd  AVLt, vol. I=, p. 171, No. 8,) 68 years. 
2. Krit,avarman, son of 1 87 ,, ............... 
3. Bhimirjuna., son of 2 ............... 93 ,, 
4. Nanaaaeva, son of 3, in his reign the era of 

6 I 1  i v d h a n  a wasintroduced in NepU ... 25 years. 
5.  ~ i ~ ~ d ; ~ ~ ,  son of 4, was crowned in ~~l~~~~~ 

3400 or 299 A. D., founded L a l  i t a  pat,  t a n  a, 
nami,.,g i t  after a grass-seller ~ ~ l i ~ ~  ; built 
a tank watercourses, as Well as temples, 
Liilgas, etc., which were called ~ ~ ~ i t ~ l k ~ ,  
and so forth, after the king'a ishnd&vatd, 

................................. M a n i y o g i n i  95 years. 
6. Chandra.k6tudBva, son of 5," sorely op- 

pressed by his enemies and plundered. 
7. NruGndraddva, son of 6, built the Tirtka- 

vihdraneas LBm~i-dbvi andgave i t  to Bandhudatta 
A c h ~ y a .  his father's spilitual guide. The first 
two of his three sons, Padmadha, Ratnadbva 
and Varadsva became ascetics, while the third 
succeeded his father, who before his death retired 
into the Alag or Ak-bahtil (vihli1.a). 

8. Varad6vaj of 79 removed the seat of 
g o v e r n m e n t h L a l i t a p a t t a n a .  6 a x i k a r B -  
h L  r Y a came to Nepil. In Kaliyuga 3623 

A v a l B k i t & i v a r a  came to Nep&,l.'8 
g. SabkmadSva* son of 8 ............... 12 pears. 

la MY MS. reads UdsyakhadGvn, but Dr. Wright's 
re$ingl which agrees with Kirkpatrick's, is preferable. 

Br''therof 28, according to Wright and Kirkpatrick. " But Me the ins~ri~t ions  which are dated from Kai- 
1hkQta.  

11 
Ms. of the V a l k . I A ~ 1 f  gives no yeare for this 

and the next. Dr. Wright gives 7 and 8 respoc- tively. Chandraki.todi.vals name is not given in Kirk- 
patrick'e lie&. See Ind. Ant. vol. VII,  p. 90. 

10. VardhamBnad6va, son of 9, built the torn, 
of S Q lr 11 u l @  and clcrlicated i t  to Ugl.atirh. 

................................................. ddvi 13 years. 
.................. 11. Baliddva, son of 10 13 ,, 
.................. 12. Jayadboa, son of 11 15 ,, 

13. BRli.rjlmaddva., son of 12 ............ 17 ,, 
14. Vilirnmaddvay 'On of ............ 3 %  

15. Gunak:imad6va, sou of 14, bnilt I< l n t i. 
p P r a, the luoclerll K ii :̂ L p (1 u, a t  the j.unction 
of the rivers VBgmati and Vishnnmati in Kdiyuga 
3824 or 723 A. D., and the village of !I? 11 & m h h 61, 
where Vikrnma's old vihbra stood, as well as 
many templcs ................................. 51 years. 

............... 16. Bh6jadbva, son of 15 8 ,, .. 17. Lalcshmilr:Zm:~ddva, son of 16 ...... 22 
......... .. 18. JaJ'al~~mad~va, son of 17 90 

As he was childless, he was succeeded by a 
member of the- 

VII. N~vlih-o~ ' ~ ? H H K u R ~  DYNASTY. 

1. BhAslraradbva. 
'. Ba1ad6vap Of 

PadmadGva~ of 2. 
4'. N'gSrjunadBvap son of 3. 
5. Sankaradhva, son of 4 ; in his reign a widow- 

ed BrLhmani of K Bp h i in Gauds, who lived 
in the village of Jhal in Neyil, caused a MS. of 
the PrajGd-pbrnmitd to be written with golden 
letters in Salhvat 245.10 

Aftcr his death, VBmadbva, a collateral descen- 
dant of Am 6 u v  a r m a n' s family, assisted by the 
chiefs in Lalitapat tana and Kbntipura, expelled 
the N a v B k o t T h B k u r F s and drove them back 
to their original seat. With him begins- 

VIII. THE SECOKD ' ~ H H K E R I  DYNASTY OF 

A ~ ~ U V A R & I A N .  

1. VBmad6va. 
2. Harshadbva, son of 1. 
3. Sad&Livadbva, son of 2 ; bllilt K E r t i p u a 

on a hill south-west of I( B t m B q 4 u and a llem 
golden roof for Palupati's temple in Kaliyuga 
3851 or 750 A. D. He introduced.coins of copper 
alloyed with iron, marked with the figure of a 
lion. 

4. R1Snaddva1 son of 3, became an ascetic in the 
Chakravihkra .................................... 10 years. 

5.Narasikhaddva,sonof4 ............ 22 9 ,  

6. Nandadbva, son of 5 .................. 21 9 ,  

7. Rudrad&va, son of 6, became a ~ u d d h i ~ ~  
monk ......................................... 19 " 

The passage of the Va~~S6vcl l . i  runs as follows :- 
atitoknlzz.arahesh~, i z i n y n d v n , t d z . c ~ ~ ~ ~ s t I I ~ ~ i f i I ~ ~  
nepDl6 u i j u y u t i  BrZm&,t Ccryil.aloklt&ival.a h 
10 D,. wright rttri,,lltp, to gaikamd;va. 
" A Bauddha told me that such a MS., dated samvat 

Tc pta qltka, i. e. 244 exist8 at present in the HirWYa- 
vawavlhfira at Lalitnpatbna. The era is, probably, the 
Nepalcse era of ~ 0 .  

Seven years, according to Dr. Wright. 
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8. Mitradbva, son of i'...... ............... 21 years. 
9. Aiid$va, son of 8, tts a son was born to him 

while he was engagefl in wrestling, lie gave to tlle 
the b i ~ t t d n  of Malla or the wrestler. 22 years. 

10. Abhayamalla, son of 9. 
11. Jayad$vamalla, son of 10, established, with 

the help of Q&khwbl, the  Nevitri era beginning 
880 A. D. .......................................... 1 yeam. 

He ruled over K B n t i p l l r a  and L a l i t a -  
p a t  t a n a, while his younger brother,- 

12. Anandamalla, founded B h a k t a p u r a or 
B h d t g D m and the seven t o m s ,  V&nipura, 
P~~~ , . i r t i ,  NUd, D1:n~nlil~Fl. Khadpu or Shagpu, 
Chaukat, and s d o g t ,  ; L ~ J  resided in BhitgBm : 

25 years. 
During the reign of the two brothers came 

from the south the founder of the- 

IX. U A H N ~ T A K A  DYNASTY. 
1. Nitnyaddva, conquered the whole country on 

Srdvnna Sztdi 7 of Nepklasacvat 9, or  6altasaxhvat 
811, i. e. 890 A.D., and drove the two Blallas to 
Tirhut. H e  ruled a t  BhsitgBrn during 50 years. 

.................. 2. Gangadha,  son of 1 41 years. .. 3. Narasili~hadtha, son of 2 ............ 31 
[In his reign on Phlilguna Budi 6 of Nepllasarilvat 
111, or 991 A. D., king Mallad6va and Kathyamalla 
of Lalitapattana founded ChbprigSm or  Champi- 
yuri.Ja2 

..................... 4. daktiddva, son of 3 39 years. .. ............ 5. Rbmasi~nhad&va son of 4 58 
6. HaridQva, son of 5, transferred the capital 

to K b t m S I! cl u. The army of PBtana (Lalita- 
pattima) rose iu rebellion and drove Harid6va 
to ThQmbhQl. 

A Magar (low caste servant) was dismissed 
from king HaridQva's service, and in revenge drew 
king Muk~uldas$na into the country, which mas 

conquered by him. His so1diei.s destroyed the 
sacred images m d  took the Bhairava from the 
temple of MatsyQndranbtha away to P I 1 p 8. I n  
consequence of Paiupati's anger Mukundas~na's 
whole army died of cholera. Mul~nndas~na  alone 
escaped in the guise of an ascetic, and died on 
the DQvighOt . 

As Nepil had been completely devastated, an 
interregllum of seven or eight years followed. 
'fie B a i s 'J? 11 it k u r i s of NavOk6t came back 
lo occupy the country. I n  Lalitapattana every 
tdl or ward had its own king, and in KOntipura 
twelve liillgs rult-d a t  once. BhB.tgim, too, was 
held by a Thbkuri king. The Thalturis ruled 
the country during 295 years and built mauy 

29 This ~tntement is not found in my copy of the 
V n l i : ~ h ~ . u l i .  I t  has been t ~ k e n  from Dr. Wright's H I S ~ O T ~ .  
Pria3ep also givcr, i t ;  o,aie, vol. VII,  p. 91. 

Bauddha temples and v i h d r h .  Then king H s r i -  
s i m h n d d v a of the ~ o l a r  dynasty was rlriven 
by the BIlrsalnlails from A y t d h y A, aud esta- 
blished Ilimjelf a t  S i m r o n g a (1 11 in thc Te&i. 
A t  the command of his guardi:~n deity, Tulji3 
BhavLnf, he entered Nepal and fonndcd- 

X. TIIE S ~ R Y A V A ~ I ~ ~  D Y X A S T Y  OF B R ~ T G A J I .  

1. H a r i s i m h a d B v a ,  28 years, conquered 
the valley in dakasarhvat 12.k5, or NepAlasahvat 
444, i. e. in 1:.124 A.D. 

2. Matisiti~haddva, son of 1 ............ 15 years. 

3. &iktisidhad&va, son uf 2 ............ 33 .. sS 
received a letter from the emperor of China with 
a seal bearing the inscription Qaktisirilharlma in 
the Chinese year (chtndbdn)  535 and abdicated the 
throne. 

4. 6y~masimhaddva, son of 3 ......... 15 years. 
I n  his reign a fearful earthquake happened on 

Bkcidrupuda Bztdi 12 of Neprilasamvat 528, or 1408 
A. D. 

His daughter was married to a descendant of the 
Mallas who held Tirhut before N L n y a d 6 v a. 
Thus after the king's death arose- 

XI. THE THIRD THAKURP DYAASTY 

........................ 1. Jayabhadramalla 16 yeam. 
.................. 2. Nhgamalla, son of 1 15 ,, 

3. Jayajagatmalla, son of 2 ............ 11 ,, 
4. NBgi.ndramalla, son of 3 ............ 10 ,, 
5. Ugramalla, son of 4 .................. 15 ,, 
6. As3kmalla, son of 5 .................. 19 ,, 

drove the B a i  s T h ri k n r  P s out of Pbtana, 
and founded near Svayambhilnatha the town of 
K % 6 i p u r a, between the rivers Manmati,. VLg- 
mati and Rndramati. 

7. Jayasthitimalla, son of 6, made laws for 
castes and families, dedicated many images and 
built temples. An inscription of his, dated 
Neprilasali~vat 512,'* is fo~md on a stone near 
Lalitapattana. He died on KLrtika badi 5 of 

......... ~ q i i l a & d v a t  549, or 1429 A.D. .43 years. 
8. Yalzshamalla, son of 7, built the walls of 

Bh8t@m where to the right of the principal gate 
an inscription is put up, dated Srn'uana Judi of 
NepBlasa~i~vat 573, or 145.3 A.D. He and his 
successor built a temple of DattBtr6ya in the 
TachapA t31 of BhitgBm. He died in NepLla- 
salilvat 599, or 1472 A.D., and left three sons, 
the and the youugest of whom founcled 
two separate dynasties at BhstgAm and K i t -  
mgl?Gu, while the second. &~pamalla, held the 
t o m  of Ban6pb. 

According to Dr. Wright, 32 years ; Kirkpatrick's 
list has 32 yenrs 

1~ N.  S. s?, Recording to Dr. Wright. History. pp. 18% 
18;. Prinsep N.S. 731 for this ruler.-J.B. 



(a,) .  B H ~ T G ~ M  LINE. 
9. JayarLyamalla, eldest son 

of 8, 15 yea1~1.'~ 
10. Suvarnamalla, son of 9, 15 

years.gb 
11. P&!lamtLlla. son of 10, 15 

yeam?' 

12. Viivamalla, son of 11, 15 
yews (?). 

( b ) .  K~TMAYDU LINE. 
1. Ratnamalla, youngest 8011 of 8, 71(?) years ; slew twelve 

Th$liuri i6jAs of Kkntipura, defeated in N. S. 611, or 1491 A,D,, 
the ThZkurPs of NavLkot and later the Bhotiyas (Tibetans) with 
t,he help of Sina, king of Pill~B. I n  his reign the Musalmana 
first attacked the countlSy; S6maSdItha1.:~11itnda, a southern 
BrBllmana, became high priest of Painpati ; a temple of Tulj$d$vi 
\\:as dedic;~ted in N. S. 621, or 1501 A. D., and a new copper 
currency with a lion was introduced. 

2. Amaramalla, son of 1. 4'i(?) years. rnlcd over 28 towns and 
villages ; in his reign a great temple on the model of that at  Gay& 
was built a t  Lalitapattana. 

3. Sbrynmalla, son of 2, took ~ a i k h a ~ u r a  and ChLilgu-NLr& 
yana from the BhBtgBrn line. 

4,. Nardndramalla, son of 3. 
13. Trailbkyamdla, son of 12, 

15 years (3)  

14. Jagajjydtirmalla [or, ac- 
cording to my MS., JayajyBtir- 
malla,] son of 13. 15 yeam (?). 

5. Rlahindramallit, son of 41, received from the emperor of 
Dehli to issue silver coins, became a friend of TrailBk- 
yamalla of Bh:itgLm, dedicated a t,emple to TuljkdGvi in KPt- 
mjnclu on hlkgha Sudi 5 of N. S. 6G9. I n  his reign Purandara 
RBjvad~ii built a temple of Nirlyana, close to the palace in 
Lalitapattana, N. S. 686, or 1566 A. D. 

6. SadlSivamalla, son of 5, was compelled by his subjects to 
fly to BhMgBm where he was impi-isoned. 

7. Sivasilhhamalla, younger brother of 6, according to an 
iascription repaired the temple of Svayambhb in N. S. 714, or 
1591 A .  D., while his queen Gang$ restored the temple of Chin@- 
Nkriiya- in N. S. 705, or 1585 A.D. He had two sons, the elder 
of whom ruled over KLntipura, while the younger obtained 
Lalitapattnna already during the lifetime of his father. 

a,. B H ~ T G ~ M  LINE. 
15. NarBndramalla, son of 

14, 21 years (?). 

b.  KBTM:I\'DU LINE. 
8. Lakshzuinarasi~hamnlla, eld- 

est son of 7. During his reign 
in N. S. 715, or 1595 A. D., the 
wooden temple of GBrakhnbth, 
called Kt(ObmOn?o, wa,s built, after 
which the town of KLntipura was 
called Khtmbnan. He became 
insane, was det,honed by his son 
and kept in confinement during 
16 years. 

9. Pratripamalla, son of 8, ruled 
from N. S. 759, or 1639, A. D. He 
was a poet. The inscriptions of his 

C. L A L I T A P A ~ A N A  LINE. 
I. Hariharasimha, younger 

son of Sivasirhha of Kbntipur. 
2. Siddhinlisiriiha, son of 

1, built a palaoe a t  Lalitapm 
in N. S. 740, or lG2O A. D., 
consecraterl an image of TuljP- 
d6vi on Jy6shtha sudi 10 of 
the same year, dedicated a 

temple to Rkdhbk~ishna in N. S. 
757, or 1637 A. D., made 
water-course in N. S. 767, or 
1647 A. D., and became an 
ascetic in N. S. 777, or 1657 A. D. 

reign are (a )  the record of the I mstoratiou of the telnple of Bun- 
16. JagatprakLiamalla,, son 1 ya~hbh?~ by s La~na,  N. S. 760, or 

of 15, 21 years (?). In his 
time Harasiri~ha Bhbro and 

1640 A.  D. ; ( B )  a Svayambhbst6tra 
at, Sv., dated N. S. i70, or 1650 

I 
Vksltbha BGro, built a temple 
of Bhimas;na, inscribing the 
date, N.  S. 775, or 1655 A .  D., 
on a stone lion. On MArgaiir- 
sha iudi 6 of N. S. 784, or 
1662 A. D. ,  the king inci~ed five 

A. D. ; (c)  a GuhybivarastBtra; 
dated N. S. 774. or 1654 A. D. ; (d) 
a KllikOstGtra in 15 alphabets 
(Wright's plate xiii.), dated N. S. 
i74, or 1664 A. D.; (e )  the record 
of the dedication of an image of 

3. Sriniv~samalla, Ron of 21 

reigned from N. S. 777, Or 

1667 A. D., had a war with 
PraGpamalla of ~ k t m i n d ~ l  

h ~ n s  in honour of ilhavIIni I Yiivnrdpa at  LOyakulbrh&l, N. 6 .  N. 8. 778-782, or 1618-1662. 

-- -- . - _ - ..__ 

" A l l  these periods are doubtlul, and as the i).achrollisms below  how, sonw of them mu$t bo wrong. 



THE HISTORY OF N E P ~ T , .  4 1 

a. H H ~ T G ~ M  LINE. 
on a stone in the Virnalasucha- 
manclapa. On JyGshtha hadi 3 
of N. S. 785,1R or 1665 A. D., he 
incised a hymn in  honour of 
Garuda on a Garuga-pilla,r in 
NtrLyana-chok. In N. S. 767, 
or 1667 A. D., he dedicated a 
temple of BhavBnEialikara. 

17. Jitbmitramalla, son of 
16, 21 years; dedicated an 
image of Hariialikara near the 
DarbGr in S. 802, or 1682 A.D., 
built various other temples and 
incised an inscription in n dhur- 
m a b i l d ,  Jy6shtha iudi 15 of 
N. S. 603, or 1683 A.D. 

18. Bhfipatindramdla, son 
of 17, 34 years. The dated 
inscriptions of his reign are, ( a )  
N. S.  817, Kali 4799, gaka-sarh- 
vat 16'20, Philguna iudi 9 in the 
MOlatichok; (b)N. S.823, Jy6sli- 
tha iudi 10, or 1703 A.D., in 
the temple of the Tintrika 
GuptadbvatA ; (c )  N. S. 827, Vai- 
ibklia budi 3, or 1707 A.D. ; (d) 
N.S. 828, BhOdrapada indi 10, 
or 1707 A.D. in tlie DarbBr ; (e) 
N.S. 838, or 1718 A.D. in the 
t,emple of Bhairava ; (f) N. S. 
841. Phklguna badi 3, or 1721 
A.D. 

19, Ranajit,zmalla, son, of 
18; dedicated a bull to Anna- 
p(lr$-d6vi in N.S. 857 PhBlguna 
hadi 1, or 1737 A. D. I n  his 
reign t.he Go~khA rbjd. Nam- 
bhapila-sli~h, invaded Nep61. 
with him the dynasty of Bhlit- 
glm became extinct. 

In N., S. 767 according to  Dr. Wright. But the text has 
gl;nfigd+vantz.to (varsh e). 

1 7  
The enthor of the l'a~i~i&vali has lnist~ken .Jaya- 

de~.a'@ inscription (Nn. 16) of drfllRmlln.~a",rR.t 153 for 
en inscription of N!ipEutlra. Dr. Wright has Chakw. 

h.  K ~ T M ~ N D U  LINE. 
777, or 1657 A. D He had four 
sons, PArthivBndra, N~ipbndra, 
MahEpatEndra and Chak~a~a t indra ,  
wliom he allowed to rule by tulas 
each for a year during his lifetime. 
Nripbndra made during his t u l ~  
a coat for the Nandi a t  Pa,iupati 
arlld put up an inscliption dated 
153 KArtika B u ~ r l a n a v a m ~ ~ m . ~ ~  
Chakrapatindra reigned for one 
day and then died. His coins 
shoma bow and arrow, a noose, an 
elephant hook, a yakh's tail and 
the date N. S. 789, or 1669 A.  D. 
Prat&pam:~lla died in N. S. 809, 
or 1689 A. D. 

10. Mahfndramalla, third son 
of 9, died in N. S. 814, 1694 A. D. 

11. Bhbsltaramalla, son of 10, 
ruled until N. S. 832, when he 
died childless of the plague, aged 
22 years. 

12. Jagajjayamalla, a distant 
relative, was placed on the throne 
by the wives of 11. He had five 
sons, RSjBndraprakPia and Jaya- 
praklia (born before his accession 
to the throne) and ROjyaprakOia, 
Nar6ndraprakLBa and Chandra- 
prakLia (born afterwards.) He 
died in N. S. 852, or 1732 A. D. 

13. Jayapraklia, second son of 
12, expelled his brother R&jyapra- 
kLia, who went to Lalitapattana 
to VishIjumalla. He was deposed 
in N. S. 888, or 1768 A. D., by the 
Gorkh& king PrithvlnOi6y+a. 

vart8ndre for Chakrapathdra. 
2' It  is  evident that either this statement or the whole 
the dates of the KBtrn6qdu and Lalitapa&na dynasties 

be wrong. See ndte, vol. VII. p. 92n. Kirkpatriok's 
dates diffor oonsiderably from Dr. Wright's. 

c. LALITAPATTANA LINE.  
Hil lutest inacliption is dated 
N. 3. 821, or 1701 A. D. 

4. Y6ganardndramalla, 
of 3, lost his son, and became 
an acicetic. 

5. Mahipatindra, or Ma- 
himlramalla of KOtmbn(1u 
became king, died in N. S. 842, 
or 1722 A. D.gB 

6. Jayay6gaprakb$a ; an in. 
sciiption of his reign is dated 
N. S.  843, or 1723 8. D. 

7. Vishnumalla, son of Yb. 
ganarendra's (4) daughter, de- 
dicated a bell in Mlllachok in 
N. S. 857, or 1737 A.D., and 
died shortly afterwards with- 
out issue. 

8. Rljyaprakiia, third son of 
12 of KOntipua, appointed king 
by 7, made blind by the Pra- 
dhins B; expelled adter one year. 

10. Jayaprakkia, king of 
Kkntipur, ruled two years over 
Lalitapat tana, when the Pra- 
dhBns expelled him. 

11. Viivajit-malla, son of 
Vishnumalla's (7) daughter, 
4 years, murdered by the Pra- 
dhgns. 

12. Dalamardan-sh&h of Na- 
vikot made king b~ the Pra- 
dhins, andexpelledafter 4 years. 

13. TGjanarasimha, a de- 
scendant of Viivajit-malla (11). 
3 years. Then the country was 
conquered by PrithvinBrOya+. 



42 SOME OUNSlDERA'l'lONS ON 

~t is CvidCllt that, though this Vali~i~Zutrli 
rol ,~ains many elements of historical truth,  il 
poMessps no whatever as n whole. As 
is nlTmys the cnso n ~ i t h  Intlinn chroniclers, who 
&ttenlpt to a complete view of the history 
of their country, the author has tried to con- 
ncct the beginning of his narrative with the 
leeends the  four ages of the  world, 
alld with the epic traditions of the  Great 
War between the Kurus and the Phndavas. 
Through their anxiety to prove tha t  the early 
kin@ of each province of the  UIiaratakh:~~>da 
took part  iu  the contest described in  the  
J[olln'bkci'rata, the  IIindas furnish a complete 
analogy to the ancient Greeks, who believed 
that, a town or repnblic was dishononred if i t s  

heroes did not appear in  Homer's 
catalogue of the Greek lenders engaged in the  
conquest of Troy, and whose earlier historians, 
like Herodotos, were inclined to seek the 
ultinlate causes of the  events of their days in  
the legendary occurrences narrated by Homer. 
But, while in  the  case of the  Greeks this 
tendc~lcy i ~ a s  not produced iiny serious results, 
i t  has almost entirely destroyed the useful~less 
of the lndian historical works. Thc Hiudu 
chroniclers known to  us, all wrote after the 
astronomers had fixed the lengths of the  four 
Yugas,  and had assigned to the Great W a r  its 
place a t  the beginning of the Kzliyuga. As 
the authentic lists of kings which the chronic- 
lers pcxssessed in no case sufficed to fill the 
enormously long periods supposed to have 
elapsed between their starting-point and their 
own times, they were induced not only to 
lengthen unduly the duration of the reigns of 
~nally historical kings," but to place contem- 
porary dynastks one after the  other, and to 
press into service the mythical kings enumera- 
ted iu the PurLr!as or A f c i l ~ a " t ~ ~ ~ ~ a s .  

In addition to the distortion of the  t ruth  
resultiug from these causes, no less serious 
consequences have arisen from the errors which 
the chroniclers made regarding the various 
native eras used in their native country. 
Modern Hindu writers, who are accustomed to 
the exclusive use of the two eras-that of 
Vihmhdi tya ,  57 B.C. and that of $dl ivthna,  
or the Snka era, 78 A.D.-invariably refer the 
Samvats occaming in their sources to one of 

'@ 6ee the nsive wnfesu~on of 

these two. Mostly they ignore altogether the 
existence of the numerous other eras that were 
used in ancient India, and the fact that several 
hoinonymous Icings, e g.  two or three Vikrama. 
ditvas are, as the Iudian exl~ression is, ' I  found- 
ers of Salnvats." 

The existence of mistakes thus caused is 
ollly too clearly seen in  the  NepIilese v~~,;~i.d- 
vali.  The first dynasty named by the author 
is said to have descended from the pioue 
cowherds whom Krish~!a brought into tile 
country. The ltings all follow one another i n  
the direct line of descent, and their reigns are 
of truly patriarchal length. 

It is most probable that  not only the details 
narrated regarding them are totally erroneous, 
bu t  that  the dynasty had no real existence. 
The names seem to have becu taken from 
some P~drcilza or ~idhu' tmya,  and to have been 
prefixed to the authentic list of the  kings of 
Nepil. The same remarks apply to the second 
short line, that  of the  A h i r s, who, being 
likewise cowherds, are also named in the 
P.c~ra"~!as as cornpallions and worshippers of 
Krishna. The case is different with the follow- 
ing dynasty, the K i 1- At a s, whose native 
country is the Himblayas and who, therefore, 
may have held Nepal in  ancient times. The 
number of 1118 years allotted to the twenty- 
nine kings of this race is, however, too great. 
For  in India the  duration of a 
amounts, as the statistical tables of the life- 
ins~rancecom~aniesshow,  a t  the outside, toonly 
twenty-six years. If all the twenty-nine kings 
followedeachotherin the direct line of descent, 
they could not possibly have ruled longer than 
600 or 700 years. Moreover, if the  statements 
that  s A k y a m u n i was a contemporary of 
J i t d d L s t i ,  the seventh king, and tha t  A 6 A k a 
camc to NepAl, i.c., extended his rule to Nepal, 
inthereign of the fourteenth ruler, S t h u n k 0, 

are worth anything, they furnish a proof of 
the  arbitrary lengthening of the reigns. For 
as the author of the VaIildLval9 was a Northern 
Buddhist, he probably knew one AQ6ka only, and 
placed hiln one hundred years after ~ : r k ~ a m u n i ' ~  
Nirvu'na. If the distance between J i t e d i s  
the seventh king, and S t h u n k o, the four- 
teenth, amounted to one hundl-ed years only, the 
absurdity of tllc assertion that tho twenty-nine 

_ _ _ - - __-- 
Kalhppa In the Rd~atarai~~bnT I. 21. 



kings reignrd 1118 Scars, hccom~s  still more 
evident. Finally, if thcse two ~jncllronisms are 
historical, i t  also follows that the  beginning of 
the R i r 2 t a dynasty has been antedated by 

thousand years. For  S~ikSamuni1fi N i l -  
really falls in the  fifth century B.C. 

The same remarlcs apply to the S 8 m a v a m  i i 
end S ii 1.y a v a rh 6 P rlynasties. I n  their case, 
too, i t  is evident tha t  most rcligns are much too 
long, and that  they have beon 111aced much too 
early. The latter point comes out most clearly 
through the inscriptions. According to the 
latter the twenty-first king of the  SiiryavamSi 
dynasty, M ii n a d B v a ,  reigned from between 
the years 386-413 of an  unnamed era and the 
characters show that  this period falls in the 
fourth or fifth century of our era. Yet the 
Vrrgi1Bhl~a1.i asserts that  &lfnaddva's grandson, 
V a s a n t a d 6 v a v a r m a n  was crowned in 
Kali 2800 or 301 B.C. The case of the next, 
the 'T h ir k n r i dynasty, is, if possible, worse. 
Its fonnder, A m 6 11 v a r 111 a n, is placed in Kitli 
YO00 or 101 B.C., though V i k r a m i d i t y a  
of Ujjain, whose coronation the Hindus usually 
put in 57 B.C., is stated to have gone to Nepal 
during the reign of his predecessor. Against 
this date we have the statement of Hiuen 
Thsang that a learned king, called A m  i u- 
v a r rn a n ,  rnled either sllortly before or during 
his visit to Northern India in 657 A.D. 
Further, the inscriptions of A m i  u v a r m a n, 
as well as that  of V i b h u v a r m a n, which 
the Vagi~Bdvali~~ particularly mentions, show 
letters which can only belong to the sixth or 
seventh centuries of our era. If more 
instances of the  confusion ~revni l ing in the 
account given by the  Va~iibLtiala' regarding 
this dynasty, are wanted, i t  will suffice 
to point out tha t  A m 6 u v a r m a n ' s  seventh 
successor, V a r a d & v a ,  is said to  have ruled 
in Kaliyuga 3623 or A.D. 522. Thus we get 
seven generations for six hundred years. 
Immediately after VaradGvn's time the reigns 
suddenly become of reasonable length, and the 
fifteenth prince of the  'rhrilturi race-G u n a- 
k i r n a d a v a ,  the founder of K C t m l n c l u ,  
is placed in K ~ l i y u g a  3824 or 723 A.D., two 
hundred years being allowed for eight gene- 
mtions. This portion of the Va1i1i6val.i might, 
therefore, inspire some confidence, and i t  might 

no Wright's NepAl, p. 134. 
31 Bendall, Catalogue of the Buddhist MSS. in  the 

be ~ssnmetl  that the authnr pnss~.sserI Rome 
authrritic materials for the Ilistor.y of Vara- 
d h n ' s  successor. But, u n f o r t ~ n a t c l ~ ,  hlcr name9 
agree in no WRY with t l~ose contained in our 
inscriptions of .the ~~evcut l l  and eigtjth ten- 

turies A.D. Besides tlie immediate fil1ccessor.s 
of G n l ! a k B m a r l b v a ,  B l 1 8 j a d 6 ~ ~  and 
L a k .9 11 m i' k m a d  a va ,  who, according to the  
vfl~nliridtlnli, ought to belong to the eighth ten- 

tllry, r ~ ~ l e c l  accortling to the colophonv of the  
MSS. two hnndrcd yeitrs later,  bet^-een 1015- 
1039 AD." Nap, what is more, the dates of 
the  MSS. prove that  the princes of t h e  
VII th  and V l I I t h  Dynasties, that of t h e  

V a i 6 'I' h 8 k u r i s and the restored line of 
A rh i u v a r m a n, reigned from the middle of 
the eleventh to the beginning of the fourteenth 
centuries, and that the  interval betwet3n 
A n a n t a o r  A n a n d a m a I l a ,  the last mle r  
of the VII thdynasty and J a y a s t h i t i m a l -  
l a  the seventh king of the Xth dgnadsty is 
only seventy years. Hence it follows that the  
list given by the Vlz~il~u"val3for the eighth, ninth, 
and tenth ceuturies is  incomplete, and contains 
large gaps which have been concealed by ante- 
dating tbe reigns of the  kiugs beginning with 
B h B j a d 6 v a  and L a k s h m i k l m a d & v a  
by several centnries. With respect to the  
K a r n i t a k a  dynasty of P 3 i n y a d 6 v a  
which according to  the Vaii~bduala' conquered 
Nepil in ~akasamvat  811, or 889 A.D., i t  i s  
difficult to come to any definite conclusion. 
The list in the 31s. No. 6 of t h e  
German Oriental Societys1 places N An pa- 
d & T. a's accession to the throne in ~akasamvat  
1019, or 1097 A.D. Our inscription No. 18 
makes him the ancestor of P r a t p a m a 11 a, 

though the Valilddcnli asserts that he drove 
the N a I 1 s s out of Nepll. The names of his 
successors differ in all the documents which 
enurnerato them. As regards the Xth o r  
ff F 6 d h y b dynnsty the date of the first king 
~ ~ ~ i s i m h a d 8 v a i ~ c o n f i r m e d b y t h e  MS. 
of the German Oriental Society. where it is 
given as  $&asamvat 1245, or 1323-4 A.D., just 
as in the Vajilciduali. But it is  evident from 
the statements of the latter work itself, tha t  
some of its kings mere contemporaneous with 
the M a 1 1 a s of the tenth dynasty. Thus t h e  
last date of $ y ci rn a s i rh h a ' s reign-NeplL 

Cambridge Library, p. xii. 
32 Pischel, Catalog, p. 8 ; Bendall, 1 ~ .  tit., P. xv- 



s8hVRt :,38, or 1.408 A.D.,  falls in the t,inies 

J St, h i t i  ln a 1 1 a, earliest, (late 
in the MSS. is 1:$95, \vhilc the KtriiiJ,,nll: 
mentiolis an inscril,t,ion of his dated Nopila 
Sakvnt 512 or 1392 A.D. Evcn in the por- 
tion rtrferring to the successors of J a y a s  t 11 i- 
t i  m a 1 1 a,, where the anthor of the Vmi~iri- 
sa1.i constantly quotes inscriptions, his work 
is not free f r o u  serious errors. More than once, 
e.g., in the case of J 7 6 t i  m a 1 1 a, the 
son of ,I a y  IL s t 11 i t i  111 2.1 1 a (Inscr. NO. It;), 
a reign has been omitted. In  other cases, 
kings have been displaced, and sometimes there 
are palpablc mistakes in the dates given. 

These remal-ks will suffice to substantiate the  
correctness of the assertion made above, tha t  
t,hc T7m;~i(il:ali is not fit to be used as a whole, 
and that no siugle one of its several portions 
is free from the most serious errors. It is, 
therefore, impossible to adopt for the yecon- 
struction of the earlier history of Nepil  the  
favoorite expedient of historians who have to 
deal with un t r~s t~wor thy  chronicles and, while 
cutting down the duration of the several reigns 
to apparent,ly reasonable leiigt,hs, to count 
hackwnrds from the beginning of the NepYese 
ern in 660, wl~ich has usilally been considered 
as most safely est,ablished. For, however safe 
that date itself luay be, i t  has been shown 
above that the author of the Va1iti6val.i Icnew 
nothing regarding the events which occurred 
a t  the t,ime when the era was established. A 
much firmer basis mast be loolced for, and this 
may be found in the reign of Am 9 u v a r rn a n ,  
~vhose name occurs in the Vnli~idualC, the 
inscriptions, and Hiuen Tbsang's Xi/,zoi/.e.s, 
\vhile his date is fixed, thongh in different 
~ V S ,  by the two latter sources. I11 his account 
of Nepil, Hiuen Thsang states that the reigiling 
kitkg belongs to the L i c h c h h a v  i family, and 
adds according to M. Stanisla,s Julien's trans- 
lation, the following description of A m k u v a r -  
m a n ,  " IJans ces dcruiers temps, il y avail; nn 
roi appel6 ~rull.g-cl~ou-fa-~no qui se distinguait 
P r  la solidit6 de son savoir e t  la sa,aacitC de son 
esprit. 11 aoait compos6 lui-meme un traitb 
sur la conmissance des sons (~nbdavid~ci'idstra) ; 

'' Mr. Beal, who has kindly furnished me with his 
veroion of the passage, renders it  as follows : " Lately 
there was a king called ~ ~ - ~ h ~ - f ~ . ~ ~  was distin- 

for hi8 learning and ingenuity. He himself had 
composed FL work on *sounds' ($ubd?vidy&) ; he enteemed 
learning and roepected virtue, and his reputation wan 
B ~ r e d  everywhere." [G. B.1-See Baal's Bud. k c .  of W.  

il e ~ t ~ i i i ~ n i t  In science et. respeclail la vertu. Sn 
I$piit:~t;ion s16t:bit, r(..pandlle en t,ous lieux.>'a8 
Now i t  cannot be d o n b t f ~ l  that, the king refel.. 
red to hy Hiu.en Thsang is the  prince of thiR 
name whom the V~~rilidvn1.i places in Kaliyugn 
8000, or 101 R.C., and whose inscriptions are 
clated Samvat 34, 39 ant1 45 (?). For the Vnlji- 
ddonli and the inscriptions k n o ~  of one A m i u. 
v it r m a n only. Moreover t h e  acconnt which 
he gives of himself in his inscription of Samvat 
39 a,grees fully with Hiuen Thsang's description. 
I-Ie asserts there" '"that he d e s t r o ~ e d  his (former) 
false opinions by pondering day and night over 
the meaning of various Srlstras" and that " he 
considers the proper establishment of courts of 
justice his greatest pleasure." Again, while the 
TrcL~il[ioccli." describes A m 4 11 v a r m a  n as 
" very clever, dreadful, passionate, and always 
untirecl in pursuing tho objects of human life," 
the  undated inscription of 6 i v a d  6 a (No. 5) 
praises " the  great feudal. baron A m 6 u v a r- 
mar l ,  as having destroyed the power of all ( the 
lii?j.n's) enemies tllrongh his heroic majesty, 
obtained by victories in numerous hand-to-hand 
fights" and as " possessing brilliant fame gained 
by the trouble of properly protecting ( t l~e k i r ~ { l ' f i )  
subjects." Finally the Vari~ilu~c1.2 (n'right's 
.Nepal, p. 134) correctly places the inscrip- 
tion of V i b h u v a r rn a n  (No. 8) in the reign 
of A h 5 u v a r  m a n .  As the dat,e of Hiuen 
Tllssng's travels in India is fixed beyond doubt, 
and as his visit to  Northern India most pro- 
baMy falls in the year 6.77 A.D.,36 i t  follows 
that Afiiuvarman must have reigned in the 
first half of the seventh century of our era, a d  
i t  must be noted that the  characters of his 
inscriptions can belong to this period 0nll-a 
The author of the fi~ritidva2.i has, therefore, 
alitedated his reign by more than sevel' 
hnndred years. The causes of this error Pro- 
bably lie part,ly in  the fact that A "1 6 a V ar -  
m a '& illSCl*iPtionS aFe dated t Salhr>&t7 \vhicll 
term the compiler of the v[Cl;lit;oal.i erroneously 
referred to the so-called Vikrama era of 57 
B.c., and partly in t,he circumstance that the 
cllronological of the ValilirlvalC, whicll 
makes the earliest kings of Nepil contern- 

CoulLtries, vol. 11, p. 81 ; conf. Julien, MJm. tome I,  P. 408. 
'' I ~ E C C .  NO. 7, 11. 1-3, I , t ~ d  Ant. ,  vol. IX, p. 
Tb Parvatfya text runs as follows : f rd.ia, ''lo''! 

ehai ihul  bhayonknr t c l rna~amlr t i  thulo puru,8h6rth' 
hh.nyli.ko thio .  Compare also Wright, Nepal ,  p. 133- 

lM Cunningham, Geography,  p. 566. 
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'' Reinaud, F m g r n e ~ ~ t s  Arabes et Persnr~s, p. 139. Albf- 
r b f  states that he found in a Kasmir~en almanac the era 
of SrEharsha placed G 6 4  years after that of Viliramhdjtyn. 
This expression may mean either that i t  begau in 606 or 
in 607 A.D. If the almanac ateted that the Samvnt of 
Sdsharsha began 664 years efter the abh7shfika. of Vikm- 
ma. the beginning of the era would fall in 606, because 
the year 1 of the drlharsha era would have to be deduct- 
ed from GM as well us 66f .  If, on the qther hand, the 
almanac stated that the abhtsheha of Srfharsha took 
place in Vikrama 664, the oompletion of the first year of 
the Vikrama era would fall iu 608, and its beginuinp in 
607. What AlblrduE really weans, can ho nettle11 orlly 1)y 
aatrnno~uicul calculatious, iu case a n~lmbor of dutcs with 

pornneous with the  heroes of the Alah6bbbnf~, 
made a displacement of all dynasties, excepting 
the very latent, a matter of necessity. 

But however this may be, the main point for 
us is to ascertain according to what era A m s U- 

v a r m a 11 really dated his edicts. Three different 
solutions of this question may he attempted. 
I t  may either be assumed that A r n  6 u v a r ni a n 
established an era of his own, or that he used 
the ern, of s r i h n. r s h a ,  which, according to 
A 1 b Î r G n i, began in 606 or 607 A.D. and was 
ntied in Northern India as late as the elcvonth 
~ e n t u r y , ~ '  or that  he employed the so-called 
Ldkakhla in which the hundreds are left out. The 
last supposition may, however, be a t  once dis- 
carded, because we have in our series inscrip- 
tions of his successors, which, to judge from the 
characters, must be dated in the same era as his 
own, and go down as far the year 153. If 
A m 6 u v a r  m a n had used the Lokaklila, none 
of his successors would have used a higher 
figure than 99. It is not equally easy to choose 
between the two remaining possibilities. In  
favour of the first i t  might be urged that ac- 
cording to the account, given by Hiuen Thsang 
and in the Vujilddvala ,̂ A m s n v a r m a n was a 
powerful ruler who possessed extraordinary 
ability and great fame by his con- 
quests as well as by his litel-ary attainments. 
It is well known that to evtablish il new era is 
a wish dear to the heart of ambitious Indian 
princes and that, to the great detriment of 
Indian chronology, only too many have succeed- 
ed in effecting it. On the other hand, there are 
important objections against this sup1)osition. 
For i t  appears from the inscriptions that, how- 
evel.greatandpowerful a king A m B n v 11, r m a n 
may have become eventually, he was originally 
nothing but a Simanta or feucletory of the king 
of Nepdl, who in all I~robability really 
tile country, but in the name of his over-lord, 

thc days of the woek, or u stntomcnt regarding an eclipse 
are found. The circumstance that the linimirian 
almanac contairlod tho iuitiill point of the ~riharsha ere 
inclicntes that it was used in Knimfr. For evcn in our 
days the Pnirhf i i~gas usually contain something rognrdina 
tlla various eras uacd in the districts whcre they are 
written, ad well as sometiules historical information 

its ancient dynasties. 
J-ce note by Dr. Hurge~s in Beal'a B I L ~ .  Rec. o j  IV. 

C o r t ~ ~ t r i e a ,  vol. 11, p. 81, 'and 1 1 b ( E .  Ant. ,  vol. 9, p. 133, 
note. 

39 Arch,. Rep., vol. XV,  Plate xi. 
W Arclt. Rep. ,  YO]. X V I ,  pp. 73-76, and Platc sx iv .  

This is the position which he held according 
to the undated inscription of S i v a d 6 v e 
(No. 5). In his own incrcription of Sahvat  34 
(No. 6) he, too, assumes no higher title than 
~1lul~Gsr2ma~~ta, ' thegreat feudal baron.' V i b h n- 
v a r m a n (No. 8) calls him ' the illustrioue' 
(8,;) A rh B u v a r m a n ,  and the same ambi- 
guous epithet is used in the inscription of 33 
(No. 7). It is only in Jishnugnpta's inscrip- 
tion of Samvat 48 (No. 9) that he receives the 
title nrahdrdjhdhirdja, ' great king of kings.' 
These facts alone are fatal to the supposition 
that the dates of the inscriptions Nos. 6-15 
refer to an  era established by Am 6 u v a r m a n. 
For i t  is an indisputable axiom that nobody 
but an anointed kingcaninitiate a Samvat of his 
own. As A m i u v a r  m a n  was only a Sdmanta 
in the year 34 of the era in mhich he dates, 
the latter cannot begin with his abhislie'ka or 
accession to the throne. Of late some other 
facts have come to light mhich also 
clearly disprove the supposition that the 
dates of our last ten inscriptions belong to  
a special Nepblese era, but show that i t  
is one used generally in Northern India 
during the seventh and eighth centuries. I n  
our inscription No. 15, J a y a d 6 v a, who 
dates in Samvat 153, states that his mother 
V a t s  a d  6 v P was the daughter of a M a u- 
k h a r i prince or chief, B h 8 g a v a r m e  n," 
and the granddaughter of 'great A d i t y a- 
s 6 n a, the illustrious lord of M a  g a d h s.' 
A d i t y a s 6 n a of M a g a d h a has been long 
known from the Aphsar inscription, mhich 
contains the names of the later G u p t a s. 
Q~zite recently General Cunningham 118s pub- 
lished two more documents mentioning him,- 
the S h I p u r inscription, which records the 
dedication of n statue of sBrya," and the Deo- 
Uirnak inscription which contains a grant of 
land, made to the V ir 1.u I? a v C s i-bhattdr;tkil.'O 
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The former is cleatly dtlted during the reign of 
i t. y a s 8 n d C v a, in Snmvat 88.'' The 

distn,nce between this date and that of his great- 
grandson, J n y a d d v a,, is 65 Sears, or not much 
less than the duration of .three Indian genera- 
tious, which, its already stated, amounts to 
78 years. Under these circumstances i t  is not 
in the least donbtful that the gl-eat-grandfather 
and grea.t-grundson used the same era,la and i t  
follows fu19tmher that this era mas not confined 
toNepB1, but generally current inNorth-%stern 
India.. If that is the case, neither is it doubtful 
that the era used by A m 6 u v it r In a n and the 
ot,her later Nepil inscriptions, Nos. 9-15, is that 
of r i 11 a r s h a  ~ r l ~ i c h  begin:; in 606-7 A.D. 
No other known Indian era call possibly meet 
the requirements of the case ; and i t  is not 
difficult to show how this particular era found 
its way into Ne1):il. Though Albir<inl, when 
speaking of the ~r iharsha  era, merely says 
that  it is usecl in Northern India, and adds no 
information regarding its founder, i t  is certain 
that this p&sonage can be nobody else bnt the 
hero of I3 2 n a b h a t t a ' s ~r8l~nrsl,nchnrl:fa, 
whom his prottg6, Hiaen Thsang, calls H a r- 
a h  a v a r d h a n  a or s i 1 :i d i t  y a. From 
B d n a ' s and Hiuon Thsang's accounts, as 
well as from the admissions made in the in- 
scriptions of his valiant and unconclnered foe, 
the Chalukya S a t y i r a y a - P  u 1 i k ZQ i, it 
appears that this prince united t,he ~vhole of 
Northern and Western and EastBern India 
under his sceptre during t,he greater part of 
the first half of the seventh century. In  the 
North-East he was scknowledgecl as lord pare- 
mount as far as KdmarQpa or A s h ,  the king of 
which province conducted Hiaen Thsang to 
6 r "I a r  s h a ' s court,, and attended his great 
religious ga,theriog. As s r. î h a r s h a ' s  empire 
included all the districts sciuth of Nepil, he 
must merely for that reason have exercised a 
great influence on the 13olitical circ~rnst~nces 
of the valley, and i t  wonld not be a,stonishing 
if its princ,es had adopted his era, merely be- 
cause he was s, powerful neighhour. Bat i t  

*I General Cpuningham, A r c h .  Rep., vol. S V ,  p. 12, and 
vol. X\'I, pp. 19-80, reads it 8nint-ut 55 .  But acror(1ing 
t s  all analories in other ancient inscriptions the f i ~ u r o  
nsfd can only be eqni~alent to  8. If the re:ldi~:? 55 
were right, if would not nffect the dedoctiou?t n.; to 
the era. . 
" This conclusion wonld be furtlicr confirmed, if 

General Cunningham's stxtoment that the Deo-BArnak 
grent, which was iflsued by a peat-grandson of ~ d i t ~ a -  
&a, dated Sbmvat 152, could bo substauliated. 

would seem that they had still more preaeing 
reasons for adopting this course, an s P- 
11 a r  s h a, in all probability, invaded and C ~ ~ .  

quered their country. General Cunningham 
(Arcli.. Ect)orts, vol. I ,  p .  280), statea distillctly 
that this mas the case. In  the published his- 
torical documents a direct co~lfirmation of thk 
assertion is not traceable. But there are some 
indications contained in statements of the 
Va~iiba"vnlQ which make i t  very probable. First, 
the Va~iii6.val.i informs us that just before 
A i u r a r 1n a 11 's accession to the throne 
V i k r a m lid i t y a came to Nepil and esta- 
blislied his era t l~ere. '~ The name of the king 
and the particular era intended by the author 
are certainly quite wrong; but i t  is very pro- 
bable that real facts, the conquest of the 
country by an Indian Iring about Am 6 n v a r- 
in a n 's time, and the adopt.ion of his era by the 
humbled princes of NepU, forin the historical 
substmtnm of the erroneous account in the 
lin1ih8liunli, and that t.he letter has thus kept a 
remiuiscence of s r i h a r s h a ' s invasion and 
of its result, the adoption of his era. A much 
stronger argument is furnished by another 
piece of i n f o ~ n ~ t i o n ,  preserved in the Va~idn"- 
val$, the existellce of V a i Rijputs in NepU. 
According to the Valil;rivali tile kings of the 
VIIth dyllasty belongecl to this class, which 
ha,d long been settled on the hill of N a v k 0 t. 
Now Hillen Thsang tells us that the race or 
caste to which s r i 11 a r s h a himself belonged 
mas called Fei-she"" and General Cunningham 
has s h o w r ~ ~ ~  that this caste must have beenthat 
of the V a i 6 a or B a i s Rijputs who, even at 
tile present day, are found in nearly the whole 
of Southern O~tdh, and claini to have ruled 
over the districts between Dehli and AlbhA- 
bid. As i t  is a11 almost universal rule with 
Indian princes that on the of con- 
quests they grant a portlion of the land to their 
clansmen, it lyaljpens very frequently that ten- 
tnries later, when the governmellt has passed 
into hands, descendants of the grant- 
holders still in possession, and that their 

6 3  wright,  p, 131, 
St. Julion, ~[d,,,,~i~~,, tome 1, p. 247 ; ~ecard.s, 

vol, 1, ,,, 209 and note. 
'",:ogroph d l ,  pp. 377-8. The arguments given the*' 

mill fully con&nce anybody ecqu*iated with Iadia, bhat 
drthnsha caunot have beon a merchant or Vaiiyv. The 

of his sister xajYairi with arahavarmB% the 
Maukhari, which occurred before Srfharell~ booamd 
poweriul, would have been impossible if he hed been 
low-born Vaiiye. 
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is the mole remaining vestigo of the 
former conquest. Thus the fact that in later 
time8 V a  i s  a Rdjpnts were found on the 
~ a , v h  k o t  hill, in all probability indicates 
that Nep,3 once was in the power of a V a i .(1 a 
king, who can have been noho(ly else bnt 
s r P h a r s h a. I f  thus t11~ subjection of NepAl 
to this prince may be considered certain, the 
use of his era by A m i u v a r i n a n  and hi8 
~uccessors, is almost a matter of course. 

Strong as these arguments in favour of the 
6 r i h a r s h a era are, there is yet a point in 
Hiuen Thsang's account of Nepil which 
requires to be cleared up, before tlie above con- 
clusion can be accepted without reserve. I l i ~ i e n  
Thsang tells us, as stated above, that the reign- 
jng king of Nepll belongs to the L i c 11 c h h a v i 
race, and tha t  ' in these latter times there qsns 
a king called A m 6 v a r a 11,' This 
can 011ly mean that in Riuen Thsxng's tirnes 
A m 6 n v a r m a, n was dead. As Hiuen Thsang's 
visit to North-Eastern India fell ahout the year 
637 A.D., or Sriharshasamvat 30-31, his asser- 
tion clashes with t,he date of our inscriptions 
which,ifreferred tothe SrPharsha era, show that 
A m i u v a r m a n  was certainly alive after 
Sriharsha-~ariivat 40, or G4G-7 A.D.'" Tllis 
disagreement would be very serious, if Hiuen 
Thsang really did visit Nepal, as 11. Stanislas 
Julien's translation represents Ilim to have 
done. The latter point is, however, cloubtfnl, 
because the Chinese espressions, referring to 
the march, may be understood either as 
describing Hiuen Thsang's ronte or the 
way in general, and because the life of 
Hiuen Thsang says not hi^^ al~out  his l~aving 
visited V r i j i (Fo-li-shi) and N e p ir Hcnce 
M. Vivien de Saint-Martin, &IE,)aoires, tome 
11, p. 365, thinks i t  'plus que  roba able' 
that the  pilgrim passed a t  once from &eta- 
pura, in Vaigdli across the  Ganges into alaga- 
dha. Mr. Beal in his new t rans ln t i~n '~  so 
far agrees with this view that he declares 
Hinen Thsang's visit to Nepil  to be incredible. 
H e  says in  the note cited, ' But  the pilgrim 
does not appear to have gone into Nepil. 
H e  went to the capital of the V ! i j i s  and 

%a )'is da Hiolren Thranq, p. 138. I red the seat of government to Mndhyalskho. 

there speaks from report.' T I  tIliR snppoaition, 
as Hecrns most prol,able, is correct, the con- 
tracljction between LIiucn Thsang's words and 
the dates of the inscriptions admits of an 
explanation. It becomes pl-ohable that either 
acconnt, rendered to him, of the pecnl ia~ 
political contlition of Nepi], mas inaccurate, 
or that he himself misun~2erstood it. During 
the tilnes of A m 6 u v a r m a n  and of his 
snrcessor J i s h n u q u p t A (it may be even 
somewhat Inter) a don1,le government existed in 
the valley. L i c h c 11 h a v i Icings reigned side 
by side with A rili u r m  a himself and hia 
snccessom. Snch a complex government might 
well pllzzle a stranger, and he might easily 
fa11 into the error of supposing that one of 
the kings named to him rnled before the other. 
This nlay be safely accepted as the trne 
solution of the rli%culty raised by the wording 
of Hiuen Tllsang's note A lil i n- 
v a r m a n, aud i t  may be considered certain 
that our irlscpiptions Nos. 6-15 range betmeen 
640-1 alld 759-60 A.D. 

Before lve proceed to utilise further the  
result of the preceding discussion, i t  will be 
advisable to snbject the parts which reveal the 
existence of a double government during a part 
of the seventh century to a little closer examina- 
tion. In  our inscription No. 5 the L i c h- 
c h h a v i king s i v a d 6 v a says of his 'great 
feudal baron' A m 6 u r a r m a n that he hae 
destroyecl the power of all (his  n z n s t e ~ ' ~ )  enemies 
'by the majesty of his valour' and ' that his 
brilliant fame, grtinecl by the trouble of properly 
protecting t11c people, pervacles the universe.' 
These hyperlm1ic:al expressions indicate not only 
that A m i n v a r nl a n held a high position 
as commander-in-chief and prime minister, but  
that his power and influence a t  last ncarly 
equalled that of his master. In  Sariivat 
34 (No. 6) A m 6 u v a r m  s n's title remaine 
the same. But he dates from a residence of 
his own, K a i 1 ,?l s a k 6 t a40 and oouches hie 
edict in a langnage which is usually employed 
by kings only. In  fact, except by his title, he 
gives no sign that he lives under a lord para- 
mount. The same state of things is indicabed by 

'' As tho second fignre of the date of No. 8 is nncortnin, 
i t  will be adviaable to  tako the certain sign 40 alone into 
consideration. If the date of No.  9 is  redly S t ~ ~ h v s t  45, 
A.D. 651-2 A.D. Arhiovarmnn must have died between 
that pear and the 6 r ~ t  date of Jishnuguptc, S ~ m v a t  $8, or 
654-5 A.D. 

Rent ,  R ~ t d .  Kec., rol. I, p. 81, noto 103. I owe the 
comnlunication of the page before the usue of the work 
to. the liindnesv of Mr. Bed.-G. B. 

4 reminiscence of the fact that Amiuvarman built 
for himself a residence of his own, is  aontained in the 
remark of the I'a~isibvnl.2, whichasserts that he trander- 
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hiP inscription of S n k v ~ ~ t  39 (No. 7), by which 
he asiglls land nlithont reference to a superior 
power. The ambignons epithet  ST^ ' the illus- 
tl.ious' leaves i t  doubtful, if he had then assumed 
the title q,~nlrlivcijn. But it is plnin that he did 
60 a t  somc pcriod or othcr of his career from 
the inscription No. 9, where hc is  described by 
,Ti s h l! u g u p t 4 as ~~,al~&~.~Qci'tZhirFjcc, as ~ c l l  
as from the statements of Hiuen Tllsarig and 
of the VariiiGvali. J i s 11 I! n g u p t) a c e ~ t a i r ~ l y  
was A m B u v a r  m a 11's illimcclinte successor, 
and belonged to his familr, being rither his son 
or some other near relative This follo\~rs from 
the closeness of his first date, Snrnvnt 48 (No. I)) 
to that of V i b h u v a r ni a 11's inscription 
(No. 8) which, if i t  is not Sariivat 45, a t  least 
is more than 40. There is no room for another 
reign bet wee^^ them and, if the y u v a ~ i j a  or 
heir-apparent-U d a y a d 6 r a,60 who is men- 
tioned as Diitaka or deputy in  No. 7, did not 
belong to the L i  c h c h h a v i dynasty, i t  is 
probable that he never came to the throne. That 
Jishnugnpta really belonged to A m S u v a r -  
m an's line is shownby the fact that he dates his 
edicts from the K a i 1 l s a k 6 t a, the residence 
of A m  S u v a r m a n ,  and by his mentioning in 
two inscriptions a Lichchhavi king D h r u v a- 
d 6 v a as his suzerain, who resided a t  M l n a- 
g r i h a, the ancient palace or fort51 of the  
Lichchhavis. These points, as well as the 
circumstance that  Inscr. No. 11 is dated in the 
victorious and prosperous reign of J i s h n u- 
g u p t a, show ferther tha t  during his time 
Nepll possessed a double government. The 
same fact is further attested by J a y a d  C v a '  s 
inscription No. 15, which enumerates an 
uninterrupted line of thirty-6ve generations of 
Lichchhavi kings. But  the first inscription of 
J a y a d 6 v a's father s i v a d 6 v a 11, dated 
Gamvat 119, contains a significant fact which 
bears on the question, how long A n 6 n v a r- 
m a n  ' 8 descendants continued to hold their 
position, for he dates his grant from the palace 
~ a i i & r s a k i i t a  where A k 6 u v s r m a n  
and J i s  h n u g u p  t a held their court. The 
explanation of these points appears to  he as 
follow8 :-Am 6 u v a r m a n  a t  first was a ser- 
rant  of h i v a d 6 v a I, and gradually managed 
t o  get into his hands the whole of tho royal 
Power. He aleo assumed or received from the 

LO It BeemR more likely that UdayadBva was a L~ch- 
ohhavim a deeoenbt  of ~lvadhva, beoauee the name 

king the title n?a l~ i r i j n .  But, like Jang B ~ -  
hirdur in modern t i i n ~ s ,  he allowed his old 
master, and perhaps the  successor of the latter, 
to retain nominally the position of an 
yendent ruler. After his death which, as 
already stated, must have occurred some time 
after SrPharshn-Samvnt 40 and before 48, or 
about the end of the fifth decade of the 
serenth century, J i s  h n u g u p t a, possibly 
his son or, a t  all events, it near relative, inherit- 
ed his position. The country continued to 
possess a cloilble government. But  perhap& 
the Lichclll~aris possessed a little more power 
tjhan during A m 6 u v a r m  a n  ' s life-time. 
Such an inference is warranted by the double 
heading of J i s  h n 11 g u p t a's two inscrip- 
tions. Afte~w:~rds ,  some time between ~ r i -  
harsha-Snmmt 48 and 119, or 654 and 725 
A.D., the old royal race regained possession of 
the  .rvhole country, and even made the former 
palace of Am i u v  a r  m a n ' s  family their 
residence. How this change came about is not 
clear from the inscriptions. But  there is no 
d ~ u b t  that A ril i u v x r m a n was not, as the 
VL~iliavali asserts, the  father of a long line of 
kings, but  merely the founder of a n  ephemeral 
dyr~asty of co-regents. It is even doubtful if 
among the kings of the 'r h A k u r t line, given 
in  the Vctli~bliualQ, any real descendantsof Amiu- 
v a r m a n occur. The two names N a r & n d r a- 
d 8 v a(No. 7) and J a y a d B v a (No. 12) which 
do occur in the inscriptions, belong, according to  
the  evidence of the latter, to the L i c h c h h a v i 
or S 1'1 r y a v a m 6 'i family, not to the 'r h ii- 
k u r i or Ri jpnt  family of A 6 u v a r m  an. 
It would be useless to enter on any speculations 
regarding the number and names of the latter. 
But through ov;;. inscription No. 15 we are 
placed in a somewhat better position with 
respect to the 1, i c h c h h a v i family. It enables 
us to give with a careful utilisation of all tha 
hints furnished by the other inscriptions, and in 
the fi~iticival?:, a general outline of this dynasty, 
tode te rmine thoera inwhich  the first five in- 
scl-iptions are dated, and to assign approximate 
dates to all the undoubtedly historical kings. 

Tllefirstpartof the genealogical portion of the 
inscription No. 1 5  is mythical, as most 
of the names mentioned have been taken from 
the PnrBrlic Valjlias ; but  it renders - 
occur8 more than once among the Liohchhavie. 

6 1  see  Inscr., 1-5, whish are &fed from ubgfibo. 
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third prince of the S Q r y a v a m 6 a-J a y a- 
v a r m a n, who, since the epithets de'ua and 
varrnan are often used synonymously, may be 
identified with J a y  a d 6 v a. It seems not 
unlikely that the author of the Va~ildduali, in 
order to lengthen the line of kings, may have 
placed two names before the real founder of 
the dynasty. After J a y a d 6 v a the inscrip- 
tion skips eleven kings and then comes to 
V 7 i s h a d  6 v a. The Va~i~ibvalC, on the other 
band, gives fourteen names between J a y a- 
v a r m a n a n d V y i s h a d % v a v a r m a n  and 
shows by this close agreement that, if the 
length of the reigns is left ont of account, i t  
must be based on documents very similar to 
inscription No. 15, The names of the next six 
k i n g s - s a i ~ k a r a d ~ v a ,  D h a r r n a d B v a ,  
Mr lhnadhva ,  M a h i d b v a , V a s s n t a d 6 v a  
and U d a y a d  6 v a  are identical in the in- 
scription and in  the Valiiiduali. illoreover, 
our inscription No. 1 (vs. 1-7) confirms the 
sequence of the group, beginning with V i- 
s h a d ~ v a a ~ d e n d i n ~ w i t h M ; n l ~ ~ a d & v a , a n d  
adds the name of 31 rlh n a d 8va ' s  mother, 
R c: j y a v a t 1̂. The same document and inscrip- 
tion No. 2 gives us the dates 38G and 413 of 
an unnamed era for &I i'i n a d d v a. Finally, 
inscription No. 4, which is dated in Samvat 435, 
belongs to  a king called V a s  a n t a s  b n a. 
The close resemblance of this name to that of 
V a s a n t a d c v a ,  the grandson of M I n a d & -  
pa, and the small interval of twenty-two 
years between the last date of M & n a d  % Y a 

service 1 ) ~  statement that 
L i h c h 11 a v i was a descendant of S fi r y a. 
Hence i t  is perfcctlp certaill that the L i c 11- 
c h h a ~ i d y n a s t y o f  the inscriplions is iden- 
tical with the SQryavamki dynasty of the 
~~lil . ibuali .  L i c h c h h it v i, how eve^., the 
founder of the  family, his tlescendants down 
t o s u p u s l l p a  of P n s I l p a p n r a  (i.e. Pa- 
t&liputra) and his twenty-three unnamed 
suwessors hare  most likely no claim to be 
regarded as  historical personages, or, eve11 
if some of them were real kings, they a t  least 
do not belong to the L i c h c h h a v i s of 
Nepll. The prominent manner in which the 
next king ' conquering J a y a d 6 v a' is men- 
tioned, makes i t  probable that he is the 
conqueror of NepAl, and the head of this 
branch of the race. To this conclusion points 
also the fact that the Pa~ildBva1.i names as the I ' In  order to aettle the chronology of the  

I; i c h c h h a  v i dynasty more accurately, and 
especially in order to determine the era in which 
M d n a d G v a  and V a s a n t a d B v a - V a s a n -  
t a s  d n  a date, the first step to be taken is to  
fix the position of s i v a d B v a I, and D h r u- 
v a d  6 v a in the group of the thirteen kings, 
left unnamed in the inscription No. 15. This 
may be done in the following manner :-Our 
inscription No. 12, the first mhich belongs to 
~ i v a d 6 v a  11, the father of J a y a d g v a  11, 
is dated ~r ihr t rsha-Sam~at  119 or  735-6 A.D. 
The second, No. 13, in which his name occurs, 
*-as incised in ~riharsha- amv vat 143 or 749-50, 
and No. 14, which has lost the king's name, but 
most probably belongs to ~ ivaddva  11. as the  
heir apparent is V i j a y a d  6 v a, a vicarious 
name for J a y a d B v a, bears the date SrPharshe- 
Samvat 145 or 751-2 A.D. As the interval 
between the first and the third inscrip- 
tion amounts to twenty-six years, i t  is only 
reasonable to  assume that the date 725-6 A.D. 
falls in the beginning of his reign. His ncces- 
sion to the throne niay tl~e~lefore be placed 
about 720 A.D. or ~ r i h a r s h a - ~ a ~ h v a t  114. If 
we allow fos the reign of his father N a r  C n- 
d r a d  & v a the average duration of a genera- 
tion, the beginning of the latter falls in 695-6 or 
sriharsha-Sarivat 89. Our inscriptions Nos. 9, 
l o n a m e  the L i c h c h h a v i  D h r u v a d 6 v a  
as king of Nepkl, and the former is dated in 
Sraarsha-Sahvat 48 or 654-5 A.D. Hencd it  
folIows that D h r a v s d h v a  is one of the 

and that  of V n s n n t e s 6 n a \vhicl~ is just 
s u f i c i e ~ ~ t  for one short. reign (J[ahid6va's). 
permit us to assurne with some confidence that  
V a s a n t a s b n a  &nd V a s a n t a d d v a  a1.9 
the same person. If we proceed further, the 
genealogical portion of inRcriptioll No. 15 
ornits the names of 13 kings and minds up with 
N a r & n d r a d Q v a ,  $ i v a d & v a  a n d J a y * -  
d 6 va .  Inscriptions No. 5, and Nos. 9-10 
furnish us, howevcr, with two names, those of a 
s i v a d Q v a,  the contemporary of A ril i n v a r- 
m a n, and of a D h r n v a d 8 v a, the contem- 
porary of J i s h n u g n p t a, while the Valh- 
idvali gives sevcn more names and then passes 
to the 'C h i k u r i line of A m 5 n v a r m a n, 

' 
in which the names of N a r 6 n d r a d 6 v a and 
J a y a  d 6 v a have been erroneously incor- 
porated as those of the seveuth and twelfth 
princes. 



50 BOME OONSIDERATIONS ON 

thirteen nnnnmed princeen of No. 15 and, as 
the interval between the inscription and the 
pmbabledRto of the nccrssion of N a r C n d r a -  
d 6 v a is about 44 years, it, is evidcnt that a t  
the utmost t r o  of the unnamed princes can be 
n]located to this period. D 11 r u v a  d 6 v a thus 
obtains t . h ~  eleventh plnce among the thirteen. 
Going further bnck, we have tlie inscription 
No. 5, in which ~ i v a d @ v a  I declares tha t  
A m 6 u v a r m rt n is the administrator of his 
kingdom, and has rendered iinportant services 
in war. Thougli i t  is not dated, i t  is yet 
indisputable, that s i v a d 6 v a I preceded 
D h r u v e d t v a, because A m 4 u v a r m a  n 's 
illscriptions rfinge from sr~harsha- amv vat 34-45 
(?) or from 610-1 A.D. to a t  least 650. It 
remains, ho~vever, some~vhat doubtful if the  
two kings follon,ed eacl~ other immediately, or 
if one reign lies between them. Though the 
possibility of the former suppositioil cannot be 
denied, the latter is yet more probable. As 
Hiuen Thsang's remarks, mhicli are based on 
information collected in  637-646 A.D., nn- 
doubtedly indicate, A m 6 u v a r 111 a n ' s career 
must have been a long one, and his great deeds, 
through which he rose to a royal or quasi-royal 
position, must ha-re been performed a con- 
sidemble time before the time when Himen 
Tlisang 6rst visited Norther11 India, and before 
the time when he issued his edicts. Moreover, 
S i v a d 6 v a ' s inscription (No. 5) evidently 
falls in  the period before A m 6 u v a r rn a n 's 
power was fully developed. It will, therefore, 
be advisable not only to plnce this document 
before ~riharsha-sarimat 34, but  to assume that 
i t  was incised a good many, say ten to fifteen, 
Sears earlier. Under these circumstances 
there is room for one short reign between 
S i v a d 6 v a I and D h r u v  a d C v a, and we 
may allot to the former the ninth place among 
t,he thirteenunnamed princes of thegenealogical 
list in inscription No. 15. If we now tnrn to the 
question, to which era the dates of M i n a- 
d &  v a and V a s a n t a s 6 n a - V a s a n t a- 
d 2 v a beloug, i t  might be contended that  this 
must be the ~ a k a s a h v a t  of 78-9 A.D., because 
the use of this era is known to have prevailed 
very generally, particularly in the south and 
weat of India, already during the earlier 
centuries of our era. On this supposition 

" VO. 11. " Afterhim ,(VaeentadBva) followed thirteen 
' " U 6 n b ~ ~  u~uadi?va rtr kshrtfhd336tb trcuyoaa. 

M il n n d 6 v a's two dates, Samvat 386 and 413, 
would be equivalent to 464-5 and 491-2 A.D. 
rtud V a s a n t a s G n a - V a s a n t a d d v a ' ~  date 
Samvat 435 to 513-4. m e  have seen above 
that the reign of s is n d 6 v a I1 probably 
began about 720 A.D. The interval between 
liim and V a s  n n t a s 6 n a would therefore be 
207 rears, or if we put  (what perhaps is 
preferable), instead of 7.20, the  date of his 
first inscription, 765 A.D., 212 years. Accord- 
ing to  our insc~.iption NO. 15, fifteen 
kings ruled bet~veen V a s a n t a d 8 v a  and 
s i v a d 6 v a,  the father of J a y a d v a, and 
we have seen above that  tlie date Samvat 
435 falls into the  beginning of V a s  a n t  a- 
s 6 n a's reign. Thus we obtain the  result that 
16 kings reigned together only 207-213 years, 
or tha t  a reign lasted on an  average 1 3  Tears 
and a quarter. This proportion is not much 
altered if we take instead of the interval 
between V a s a n t a s d n a and s i v a d & v a the 
most distant dates known, tha t  of M 4 n a- 
d & v a ' s first inscription and tha t  of J a y a- 
d 6 v a 's. I n  that  case we have to deduct from 
SrPhnrsha-Samvat 153 or 750-60 A.D. the value 
of Sarivat 38G according t o  the $aka ern or 
464-5 p~llis the number of tlie five or six years 
of J a y a d i! v a's reign which may be supposed 
to have elapsed in 759-60. As M An a d  & v a '  
first date no doubt fell in the beginning of his 
reign, the remainder, 290, has to be distributed 
among 19 Icings (M rZ n a d & v a, M a  h &ya, 
V a s a n t a d Q v a, U d a y a d a d 6 v a, 13 
named princes, N a r 6 n d r a d 6 r a and 

i v a d v a ) .  The result is a little more 
than fifteen years and a quarter for each 
reign. Neither the former figure nor the 
second are sufficiently large. For the lists both 
of tlie Vmirbdvuli' and of inscription No. IS 
refer to generations of kings, not to the reigns 
of collaterals. The Va,irdival.i states throngbout 
that  each of the enumerated S fi r y 2 v a m i '  
kings was the son of his predecessor. In the 
inscription No. 15, the  same statement is 
appended to the kings of the group beginning 
with V r i s  h a d Q v  a, except in the case of 
last, U d a y a d d v a, whose relationship tO 
V a s a, n t a d Q v a is left doubtful. The thirteen 
unnamed princes are again stated to be 
lineal d c ~ c e n d ~ n t ~ . ' ~  Wi th  respect to the 

/ 

sprang from the lord of the arth, odled ~ds,~edhb"# 



group, N e r B n d r a d 6 v a ' s  descent is not 
described, bu t  the  Iaat two kings are 

said to be his lineal descendants. Tlius i t  
appears that, even if we allow two breaks in 
the lineal descent to have occurrecl, by far the 
p a t e r  number of reig~rs represent genera- 
tions. Assuming now that  the account of the 
inscription No. 15 is more trustworthy than 
that of the Va~i~88aul.i, we have yet tocram seven- 
teen generations and the reigns of two kings 
who may havc been collnterals into 290 years. 
It will be evident to everybody who has paid 
attention to the calculation of the average 

ruled. This result will perhapa appear sntl- 

picions to those who consider the Vikrama 
era with distrust, and take i t  to be an invention 
of the sixth century A.D. But,, though i t  ia 
perfectly true thathitherto no early inscriptions, 
which are clearly dated in the Vikrama era, 
have been found, the proof that i t  is not a 
genuine era, has, by no means, been fur-  
nished. It seems, therefore, safer to assume 
that we have in the Nepalese inscriptions 
to deal with a Irnorvn era, than to take our 
refuge in the only other povsible supposi- 
tion that  the L i c h c h h a v i kings reckoned 

- I lengths of generations in the Indian dynasties nccordiug to a peculiar hitherto unknown 
that this is impossible. The lowest fignrcs re- era. If that were the case, i t  would, of course, 
qnired for seventeen generations is 3.50 years, as 
theaverageinno known cauesinlts below 21 ycars ; 
mostly it varies between 24 and 27 for a 
generation. Under these circnmstances, i t  is 
not doubtful that the atteinpt to refer 31 An a- 
d 6 v a ' s  and V a s a n t a s G n a ' s  dates to the 

be impossible to fix &I d n a d b v s ' s and 
V a s ,z n t a s 6 n a's dates with i n y  accuracy. 

The only reign which now remains to be 
determined is that of J a y a d  6 v a I, whom we 
identified above with J a y  a v a r m  a n, the third 
SGryavam3 king of the Vu~itsduali. Accorcling to  

 aka era must be abandoned, and that we 
have to look for them to an era which begins 
earlier. If that is the case, there is only one 
k n o w n e r a , t h e s o - c a l l e d V i k r s m a s a f n v a t  
of 57 B.C. which will suit. Referred to the 
Vikrama era, M B n a d 13 v n ' s dates are equi- 
valent to 329 and 356 A.D. and the interval 
between his first inscription and J a y a d i: v a ' s 
No. 15 amonllts to 430 years, which sun1 being 
distributed among nineteen kings gives twenty- 
two years and about three-quarters for each. 
Similarly the interval between V a s a n  t a -  
6 2 n a's date, which now represents 378 A.D., 
and the first inscription of s i v a d ij v a 11, 725 
A.D., amounts to 347, and the aveyage for each 
of the sixteen intervening reigns is a little 
more than 21 years. These figures are perfectly 
acceptable, especially if i t  is borne in nlind that 
U d a y a d & v a N a r 2 n d r a d & v a proba- 
bly were not lineal descendants of their prede- 
cessors. The palaographical evidence likewise 
confirms this arrangement. The characters of 
bf 5 n a d i v a ' s inscriptions fully resemllle 
those of the G n p t a inscriptions, especial~S of 
s k a n d a g u p t a ' s pillar-edicts. As i t  is 
now pretty certain that the G o p t a era begins 
about the end of the second century A D . ,  
probably as Sir  E. Bayley maintained, in 190 
AD., this prince lived in the fourth century"; 
exactly dvring the time nben Y n a d 6 v a 

insciiption Xo. 15, eleven unnamed kingsreigned 
between him and V y i s h a  d 6 v a. If we add 
the reigns of the latter and of his son and 
gr:~ndson, S a i l k a r a d & v s t  and D h a r m a -  
d G v a, his accession to the throne is separated 
from i\f L n a d b v a, 329 A.D. by' fifteen reigns. 
Supposing that these kings, as the Va6~86vali 
(which, however, has three more) asserts of all 
the Lichchhavis, followed each other in the 
direct line of descent, we might allot to them 
about 330 gears (15 X 22). The beginning of 
J a y a d & v a's reign, and with i t  probably the 
concluest of Nepil by the L i c h c h h a? i s, 
would thns fall about the commencement of the 
Christian era. 

The results of this discussion are shown 
in t-he accompanying table, which exhibits 
also oncemore the lists of the S fi r y a v a m 6 1 8 

according * to the Va~il6dval.i. d comparison 
of its contents with the results p i n e d  from 
the inscl.iptions will show how ve1.y closely 
the two resemble each other, especially in 
the earlier portion. I t  is, therefore, evident 

that the author of the Va~i~idvali  must have had 
historical documents to go on. Hence i t  be- 
comes not improbable that the gl'eater part  
of the names which he gives may be tor- 

rect. This ia all the information deducible 

from our inscriptions for the earlier history of 
NepB. The results which NOS. 17-23 fnmish 

'3 His date6 fall between Guptosmbat 137-1@. 
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have been worked out so c ~ r r f u l l y  by Mr. C. 
Bendall, in t,he Historicnl Introductioll to his 

81 yeare. 
82 years. 
61 years. 

j~vescrved  crl Cnu~brr:dge (p. viii-xvii) that it ie 
unnecessal-y to go  once more over the ectlrle 

1. Jayaddva [I, about the year 1 A.D.] Insc. 
No. 15. 

unta20gue of tlte B1~tldhi.r.t MSS. .fro,tl hTcpnl, groulld. 

TABLE OF THE L I c H c H H A v I KINGS OF N E F ~ L .  
I~~scr ip t ions .  Vit~i~&fval%. 

1. Bhllmivarman. 
2. (Thandmvarrnan, 
3. Jayavarman, 
4. Harshavitrman, 
5. Sarvavarinaa, 78 years. 
6.  Pritlirivarman, 76 years. 
7. Jybshthavarman, 75 years. 
8. Harivar~uan. 76 years. 
9. Kubgravarman, 88 years. 

10. Siddhivanuan, 61 years. 
11. Haiidattavarrnan, 81 years 
12. Vasudattavarman. 63 years. 
13. Pa t i~a r rnan , '~  53 yeare. 
14. ~ivavriddhivarman, 54 years. 
15. Vasantavarman, 61 years. 
16. 6ivavarman," 62 yeam. 
17. Rudraddva~arman,5~ 66 years. 
18. Vrishadgvavarman, 61 years. 
19. $ankaradbve, 65 yeare. 

20, Dharmadbva., 59 years. 

21, MBnaddva, 49 years. 

22. Mahiddva, 51 years. 
23. Vasantaddva, crowned in I(& 2800, 

or 301 B.C. 36 years. 
24. Udayadbvavarman, 35 years. 
25. MBnaddvavarman, 35 yeare. 
26. Ou~akBmadGvavarman, 30 years. 
27. ~ivadGvavarman, . 51 years. 
28. Nwdndrad&vavarmaxi, 42 years. 
29. Bhimad~vaverman, 36 years. 
30. Vishnnddvavarman, 47 years. 
3 1. Viivaddvavarman, 61 years 

Albinvarruan (founder of the Thgknri dynmty, 
3,000 or 101 B.C.) 

-- 
probably Pativar-n, whose name is  euspioiou81 ~notl'ef 
either givavarmkn or Rudrad6va, wl~one name' 
eynonymoue ; the third ie doubtful. 

\ 

2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
I .  

8. 
9. 

10. 
11. 
12. , 

) Names omitted in Inscription NO. 15. 

13. V~ishadgva [cir. 260 A.D.] (Ins. 1 & 15). 
14. ~a&eraddva,son of 13 [cir. 8 5  A.D.] (Ins. 1 

& 15). 
15. Dhamaddva, son of 14, married to ROjyavati, 

[cir. 305 A.D]. (Ins. 1 $ 15). 
16. MlnadGv?, son of 15, Samvat 386-413, or  

329-356 A.D. (Ins. 1-3 ; 15). 
17. Mahiddva, son of 16 [cir. 360 A D . ]  
18, Vasantadsva or Vasantasdna, son of 17, 

Sa~ilvat 435, or 3i8 A.D. (Ins. 4 & 15). 
19. Udayaddva [cir. 400 A.D.] (Ins. 15). 
20. 

22. i 23. Lineal descendants of 19 ; names omitted 
24. 25. i n ~ n w .  15. 

26. 
27. 
28. Qivaddva [I, ch-. 610 A.D.] (In. 5, oniitted in 

In. 15. 
Go-regent, A ~ i u r a r m a n ,  first Skninnta, thcn 

MaUrLji, (hriharsha) Sali~vat 39, 39, 4.5 (?), or 
640-1-451-2 A.D. [Ins. 6-81 

29. Name omitt.ed in In. 15. 
30. DhruvadGva (Srihars11a)-salhvat) 48 or 654-55 

A.D. (In. 9 ; omitted in Ins. 15). 
Co-regent, Jishnugupta (6riharsha)-safi~vat 46, 

or 654-5 A.D. [Ins. 9-10]. 
31. Names omitted in In. 16, Co-regents, 
32. 1 J iakugupta  and perhaps Vishnr~gupta, 

mentioned aa heir-apparent in Ins. 9. 

'' Ba the V a h i d ~ u l t  hna throe princes more hetween 
Ja~sdhva-Juyavurman and Vrishad6vo than In. 15, throe 
Mmes hpro  probably to  bo eliminated. One of these is 
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34. Bivaddva  11. so11 of 33, m a n i e d  t o  Vi t t sadGvi .  
d a u g h t e r  of t h e  A1aulthni-i'' B l ~ o g a r a l - m a n .  i ~ n t l  
d a u 7 h t e r ' s  d a u g h t e r  o f  Adityasdn;t of M i ~ g a c l l l ; ~  

( ~ r i h a r s h a ) - s a ~ r ~ v a t  119-142 or 725-Ci-;.il-:! d.D . 
(Ins 12-14,; 15). 
35. J n y a d d v : ~  11, P a r a c 7 h : ~ k r a k : i ~ n a  s o n  of N o .  :{C. M ~ b n t i o l l r J  :LY t l l r  1 :!I 11 ~ 1 1 . i l l 1 ~ l l  ~ , f  1111. T l r d k ~ ~ r - i  l i l l r?  

m a r r i e d  t o  Rijyamati, d a u g l ~ t ~ c r  of  ~ r i l l a r s l ~ ; ~ t l i . v a ,  

king of Geucla ,  O d r a ,  Kalinya a1111 I i o s a l a ,  
descc3nd;~nt o f  B h n g a r l a t t a "  ; (Srill:~rsl~:~)-sa~~~\~rlt  
153, or 759-60 A.D. (In. 15). 

-- -- . . ~  . . ~ - 

Ss T h e  earliest kings of this  l i t t le  kgown dyunqty arc '  i t h e  iinirgnrll no:~l (Jour. Rsg .  As.  . Y O ~ . ,  vol. 111, p. 3;:: 
-Yajiiavarman, SPrdiilavarman, U I I ~  .inrtnt;~v:rrm;Lll ; where, howcvrr, n . m o l ~ ~ * t  o t l ~ c r  mi~takcd ,  ~ I I P  wolol 
Three of their  inscriptions. wri t ten in c:haractcrd n, little i Mnnkhari id mirrcrrd Honvari). T11c.y :Lre :-- 
l a te r  t h a n  those of t h e  G u p t a ~ ,  aud heuoo probably be- : 1 .  Harivnrmt~n,  u~arrierl to  J a y ; ~ ~ v i l m i n i ;  their  ~ o l l  
longing t o  t h c  6 th  century,  a r e  found uear Gayi .  ?'he 2. Arlityavnrmnu, marricrl to Harshngnptfl; their  so:^ 

most impor tan t  of these ilocumeuts, two of w l ~ i o l ~  IIILI-e i 3. I~ \ r i l ra ra rmau.  ~nerriocl to  UpngnptA ; their  son 
beenbadly edited by Priuaep, Jot4.r. A s .  80e . ,  Ue~~yrrl.% vol. 4. ZiAnnvnrmnn, 1::arried to  Lak~holivat i  (F) ; their  

I VI, pp. 647 and  677, rnus  aocordiug t o  my vcrsiou. wl~icll , non 

LIUH been mnde from the  originirl, ;LS follows :- 5 .  %t.rr;lrmnn, Maulihnri. 
; A ~ n o n g  these kingq, I:i~navnrman (misrond SRntirar-  

%mi 4rwft~i \~qir?r_*i sb~~mFrl~r7qr 1 man) i~ mentioned a s  the  foe of D h n o ~ l : ~ r n ~ ~ ~ ~ t n  in  tIlr 
I Aphsnr inscription, where also one Sus th i tavarn~au  

V?V&~T ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ T T c V T F ~ ' T ~ = W $  ~gf :  [ I] / occurn a s  thc  enemy of Muh~nenagnpta.  Sarvnvarmnn's 

F~TFTFT#%: Vi'il?%g.?'lFffq8 i%W?v ( nnme is  found in t l ~ c  Deo-Bilrnak inscription (Cunning. 
1 Il:trrl, Reports, vol. XVI, p. 73). The same inscriptiou 

?,* *% qv: f g  ~37mq ??~~~X~T?TFK:[ I I !  I n:,mes after  Sarravsrman,  the illndtrioos Arnntirarrnrtn. 

ax:  n;s@ysi wFvrritr=~rq~: crrqdr 
8cr: GTCT~KW ? C ~ F T T T ~ Y T ~ T : [ I  I 
xr=i~rfa~rr: ~~csrRws: Prar T T T . ~ ~ :  

%?~TF!-K 7Fr qf$mvr: ~ ~ r ~ = i ~ % ~ r ~ f i : [ l  I] 
=~wr;irR~Rirkilmfcr?~;~r~i 6'~r 

sfirnitqcr: Rmi 9;1 F JV'P ~ ? r  [I] 
V ~ ~ T ~ T ~ ~ & V C T V ~ F ~ T ~ T ~ T C  : 

aF,wyv ~a~q;r=agm<~m=awf~%: CII I 
Another gronp of 11~ter 3 I a u k h ~ r i  kina8 ie k u o w  fro111 

who mny be identified with Avantivarman, the Maukhnri, 
vvhoso son Grahavnrman, according t o  the Br;h~rshu. 

I i ehnritrr, married lthjyairi, tho sister of drlllarsha- 
i Harshzrard l~ana .  Possibly onr  B11Bgavarman was a 
i relative of tho lnat prince. -4 king of this  race, who ia 
; probably much older than  al l  thoso enumerated above, 
, Kahi.travnrmnn, the  Mnukllari, is  alno u~entioned in 
I t he  Srihtrrsknchoi.itn (Jour. Bo. Br. -4s. Soc., vol. X, 
; p. 49). C'omparc? nlso General Cunningham's Remarl. i 
, OIL theilfu,skhari Dy~b , c s l y ,  .-lrck. &ports,  vol. XV. p.  166. 

and 1101. XVI, pp. 78-81.. 
'* See above, 11. 420 

1 O 1  Bhagadatta end drfllornhadi.va probably belong to  
tile dynesty of Prigjyfitishn, to  whiall Harahnvardhaurr '~ 
coutemporn~.y ICl~mGl-arAjn RIYO bcloupdd. 
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